In accordanlté wi.th

Rule3.350fthe A M O 3

Insolvency (England &A ) .

o nas@e Notice of administrator's proposals

Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

WEDNESDAY

. @ty

1 Companies House |

~
05/08/2020
COMPANIES HOUSE J

Company details

r .
Company Aumber ’_ ,_ [_I-—l-—l—l——l—

9 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | North'Rlver Resources Plc |

bold black capitals.

|

Postcode |—VV'_1TlIJ_‘—‘—7[—Elv|—_ ‘ . . )

' Administrator’s name
Full forename(s) Shane
Surname Crooks
_ . ~ . Administrator's address
Building name/number| 55 .
Street " | Baker Street | _ ‘
| London '
Post town
County/Region . .
ot W[ [U[ [7[E[0]
Country , I ' )
u Administrator’s name o '
Follweranel) [ Wark ® e s o
Surname - Shaw another administrator.
' Administrator’s address @ ) *
Builéing name/number l 55 © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Street ' l Baker Street another administrator.
|London
Post town | . ) : )
County/Region . |

. Country l ‘

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3

Notice of Administrator's Proposals

N | ~ Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

I Sign and date

Administrator's . - | Sanaure ~,
Signature . X ' \)

Signature date %_[? "6_['5_ E' PO—I?W




AI\/IO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

v E’rese‘nter information -

“ Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if

you do it will help Companies House if there is a query

on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

| cwarame  Shane Crooks

All information on this form will appear on'the.
public record.

@ Where to send

N BDO LLP

| Address

5 Temple Square

| Temple Street

™" Liverpool »
CW"Y’RES’“‘ . ’ .
lfff—l_m_»[s—ﬂ?l?l_f—
B
| ™ 01512 374 500

mhecklist

We may return forms completed m(orrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
following: .
O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.
O You have attached the required documents.
- O You have signed and dated the form.

| You may return this form to any Companies House

address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

' ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

. 04/17 Version 1.0




North River Resources Plc’
In Administration
Registration Number: 05875525

Statement to Creditors pursuant to Rule 3.35 of
the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 -
and Statement of Proposals under Paragraph 49 of

. Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 o

Dated: 5 August 20204

IBDO



o Joint Administrators’ proposals regarding
: ) ’ : North River Resources Plc .

16.

v

e —
TABLE OF CONTENTS'
Section
1. 'Introdqction .................... veesereues reereseseeeeseeteeeteeerrrarrnnanraanae 3
2. Events leadihg Qp the appointment of the Joint Administrators ................. ....... 4
Statutory information and statement of éffairs ........... ...;.‘. ...... ceerarens ........ . 4
4, Achieving:th'e purpose of the AdMiNIStration............coesverssereres seerrsene ........ 5
5, Management of the Co‘mpany?s affairs since the Joint Administrators’ appoinfméﬁt .......... 5
6. Creditors’ claims ............ ........... ................. .............. 7
7. |nvéstigations..;‘ ........ s eeeteeteesteertseneeateste st esaaeaseaeensesnaesinsreenaenn ereerneeaens 9
8. Creditors’ COMMILLEE.....cureerenreeerereeanannes ........ 9
9. Other matters ............ 9
10. EC Regulation on Insolvéncy Proceedir:igs L LCLTTTTIETIPIIPPPPPIPITIIIIISRAIR RIS ...... - 9'
11. Pre-Administation costs .................. teresesenesnons [EITISPIPIPPRES esensens 9
12. Joint Administrators’ rerﬁuneratibn......'.............................;.;..Q.;'.......;...«._.., ............ 10
13. Joint Administratior;’ disbursemepts......; ............ ereereseetee e te e deuens e .11
" 14. Possible outcomes for the Company\and Creditors ......... 12
15. Statement of Prdppsalls under Paragraph 4.,9 of Schedule B1 to the Act .......c.ccuvvinnennnens 12
Notices of Decision Pro;:édures........‘........._.......; ....... ereeeseererenneennsnnans eereeeeneneeeienn 13

Appendix 1 Statutory information

Appendix 2 - Statement of affairs

Appendix 3  SIP 9 time cost report, fees estimate and BDO LLP policy in respect of fees and

expenses v . :

Appendix 4. Receipts and Payments Account

Appendix 5 . Notice of Deemed Consent

Appendix 6  Notice of Arranging a Decision Procedure for Creditors by Correspondence

Appendix 7  Decision Procedure by Correspondence Form

Appendix 8  Proof of Debt Form A

Appendix 9 -Creditors’ Questionnaire



. Jomt Administrators’ proposals regardlng
. ' North Rwer Resources Plc

NORTH RIVER RESOURCES PLC - IN ADMINISTRATION
Registered No: 05875525
In the High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England and Wales, Insolvency and
Compames List (ChD) CR-2020- 002723

Registered office situated at: BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU
Former registered office situated at: 6" Floor, 60 Gracechurch Street, London, EC3V OHR

1. Introduction

Shane Crooks (officeholder number: 15110) and Mark Shaw (officeholder number: 8893), both
licensed and authorised by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales in the
UK and both of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU were appointed Joint
Admlmstrators of North River Resources Plc (‘the Company ) on 11 June 2020

This report is addressed to the creditors of the Company and lncorporates the Joint
Administrators’ proposals.

. As set out in greater detail in Section 16 below, these proposals are to be considered by the
creditors through a deemed consent procedure. However, where a decision procedure is
arranged, creditors may approve the Joint Administrators’ proposals with or without
modifications, subject to the Joint Administrators’ agreement to any such modifications. If
the creditors reject the Joint Administrators’ proposals, a report-will be sent to the High
Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England and Wales, Insolvency and

- Companies Court, ‘confirming that the creditors have rejected the proposals. The Court may
then discharge the Administration and make consequential directions. Alternatively, it may
adjourn the hearing or make some other Order as it thinks fit.

In order to object to the Joint Administrators’ proposals, a creditor must deliver to me via
email to BRCMT@bdo.co.uk by no later than 19 August 2020, a written notice stating that the
creditor objects to the resolutions.” Additional information about the deemed consent
procedure for approval of the proposals is contained at Appendlx 5, Notlce of Deemed .
Consent.

’

If the Joint Administrators’ proposals are agreed by the creditors, the Joint Administrators will
continue to manage the affairs, business and property of the Company to the extent that the
same have not ceased or been transferred. The Joint Administrators would, at some later

- date, arrange for the Company to exit from the Administration, by a route as agreed by the
creditors. Based on the information presently available, the Joint Administrators are unable
-accurately to determine the appropriate exit route from the Administration as the outcome of
the Administration and sale process currently remains uncertain. Further details are provided
later in this report in Section 14.

" In addition, | attach a notice of decision by correspondence to allow creditors to consider if a
creditors’ committee should be formed and to seek approval of the Joint Administrators’ '
remuneration and expenses in the absence of a creditors’ committee. The initial decision
date is 19 August 2020.

The Joint Administrators are bound by .the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all
professional work relating to this appointment. A copy of the code can be found at
https://www.icaew. com/techmcal/msolvency/s:g regulanons and- gwdance/msolvencycode-
of-ethics.




o ' Joint Administrators’ proposals regarding
: o . . _North River Resources Plc
Creditors may access information setting out creditors’ rights in respect of the approval of

* the Joint Administrators’ remuneration at https://www.bdo.co.uk/en-
gb/insights/advisory/business-restructuring/creditors-guides.

2; Events leading up to the appointment‘ of the Joint Administrators

The Company was incorporated on 13 July 2006 It was based in London and-its previous
registered office was located at 60 Gracechurch Street, London, EC3V OHR. The registered
office is now at our London office.

The Company is a holding company for a number of subsidiaries, with all but one of these
being dormant. The remaining subsidiary, Namib Lead and Zinc Mining (Pty) Ltd (‘NLZM’), a
Namibian company, was established to operate a lead and zinc mine in Namibia. The
Company holds 90% of the issued share capital of NLZM.

The Company was funded imtially via unsecured shareholder loans provided by its two largest
shareholders, CL Ventures Lux SARL (‘Castlelake’) and Greenstone Resources LP '
(‘Greenstone’). This allowed the Company to fund, in particular, the activities of NLZM, and
we understand that, until the summer of 2019, significant investment was made into NLZM, in
order to develop the necessary mine infrastructure and ramping-up the mine. The mine
commenced production in or around August of 2019.

In December 2019, further funding was required by NLZM as the mine was still in the early
phase of production and was not generating sufficient profits to support its own operations.
Following discussions with the two largest shareholders, Castlelake agreed to provide an
additional $4.5m facility, secured over various assets of the Company (‘the Senior Secured
Facility’). Ultimately, $2.75m of the Senior Secured Facility was drawn-down by the
Company, prior to the mine being placed into care and maintenance (see below).

Despite the additional Senior Secured Facility, NLZM continued to be impacted by operational
issues at the mine, falling commodity prices and, in the first quarter of 2020, the global
Covid-19 pandemic which ultimately led to a lock-down in Namibia. The operation of the
mine in these circumstances became unsustainable, and the directors of NLZM took the
decision to-place the mine into care and maintenance. The ceasing of operations at the mine
-was an event of default under the Senior Secured Facility, the impact of which, amongst
other things, was that the Company was no longer able to draw down the remaining
unutillsed part of that facility. : .

We understand that, despite discussions taking place between the shareholders with a view to

" a consensual restructuring of the Company, no agreement was ultimately reached. After
considering the financial position of the Company, the board concluded that it was necessary
to place the Company into Administration. o .

On 11 June 2020, Shane Crooks and Mark Shaw were appointed Joint Administrators pursuant
to Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (‘the Act’). Under the provisions
of paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act, the Joint Administrators carry out their
functions jointly and severally, meaning any actions can be done by one Administrator or by
both of them '

3. ' Statutory lnformation and statement of affalrs

Attached at Appendix 1 is certain statutory information in.respect of the Company, including
a record of the names of the Company’s directors and its secretary, together w1th details of
the Company’s shareholders. . A

Attached at Appendix 2 are two statements of affairs of the Company submitted by the
directors as at 11 June 2020, the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment. The
directors of the Company have been unable to reach a consensus on the estimated value to



: ‘ . Joint Administrators’ proposals regarding
. ‘ North River Resources Plc

include for the lnvestment in NLZM and therefore four versnons of the statement of affalrs
have been submitted.

The Joint Administrators have reviewed the statements of affairs but have not carried out any
audit or detailed verification work at this time. Please note that no independent valuation of
the shares in NLZM has been undertaken to support the estimated to realise value contained
within these statements of affairs.

4, Achieving the purpose of the Administration -

The statutory purpose of an administration consists of three objectives, which must be
considered by the Joint Administrators in the cascading order set out below. We address the
progress that has been made to date in respect of each objective:

a). The first objective is rescuing the Company as a going concern (i.e. restructuring the
Company’s business; resulting in the survival of the Company as a corporate entity). We
note that the Company is a non-trading entity which holds shares in a number. of
subsidiaries, most of which are dormant. It also has substantial liabilities due.in respect of -
the Administration Funding Facility (see below) and the unsecured shareholder loans.
Given the extent of these liabilities, it may not be possible to achieve the first objective.
We will, however, continue to explore this objective, as appropnate with the Company’s
stakeholders.

b) The second objective is achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole
. than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in administration).

As detailed in Section 5 below, the Administration proceedings have allowed the Joint
Administrators to secure funding to allow the Company’s subsidiary, NLZM, to continue to
operate in care and maintenance whilst an orderly sale process is undertaken. This should
enable realisations from the Company’s investment in NLZM to be maximised. It is not yet
certain whether the investment will realise sufficient value to enable a distribution to be
paid to the Company’s unsecured creditors. However, in the event that a distribution is .
paid to unsecured creditors, the Joint Administrators believe that the second objective .
may be ach1eved

¢) The third and final objective is realising property in order to make a distribution to one or
more secured or preferential creditors. There is one secured creditor in the '
Administration; as the Company had no employees, we are not aware of any preferentlal
creditors. The Joint Administrators consider it likely that the third objective will be
achieved. In this regard, this objective overlaps, and is consistent, with that at (b) above.
In the event of a sale of the Company’s assets, the strategy followed by the Joint
-Administrators is not likely to be different in practice as between objectives (b) and (c).

'5._ Management of the Company's affairs since the Joint Administrators’ appointment

BDO LLP was introduced to this matter via Castlelake’s legal advisors a number of weeks prior
_ to the appointment of Joint Administrators, and at a time when the shareholders were in
discussions regarding a potential consensual restructuring.

During this pre-appointment stage, we were provided with only limited information regarding
the financial position and requirements of the Company. However, it was understood that -
the only significant asset of the Company was its investment (by way of equity and intra-
group loans) in NLZM, and that the overriding objective of any insolvency process would be to
preserve and maximise the value in that asset. To achieve this, it would likely be necessary
for any Administrators to obtain funding to allow the Company and NLZM to continue to .
operate whilst options for the Company were explored, including, if needed, a sale process;
Castlelake had indicated that it was prepared to provide such funding, and initial discussions
were undertaken with Castlelake in respect of funding options during this period. We
comment further below on this.



5.1.

5.2,

‘ . ‘ - Joint Administrators’ proposals regarding
North River Resources Plc

Funding agreement

At the outset of the Administration, and given the discussions that had taken place with
Castlelake prior-to the Joint Administrators’ appointment, non-binding heads of terms had
been agreed with Castlelake documenting the terms on.which it would be prepared to provide
a limited recourse ‘Administration Funding Facility’ to the Company. In broad summary, this .
would provide the Company with a new money funding line of up to $2.32m, secured over the
Company’s assets, for the purpose of allowing the Company and NLZM to continue to operate.

Upon their appointment, and in the limited time available given the urgent funding need of
NLZM, the Joint Administrators sought potential alternative funders, with a view-to ensuring
that the terms negotiated with Castlelake were the best that could be obtained in the
circumstances. Greenstone was also offered the opportunity-to participate in the funding,

and was provided with the non-binding heads of terms that had been agreed with Castlelake.

In that limited time availab'e, and given the circumstances facing the Company and NLZM, no
alternative funders were identified, and the Joint Administrators therefore proceeded to
negotiate the Administration Funding Facility agreement and security documentation with
Castlelake. Greenstone confirmed that they were not willing to provide funding. During the
period in which the Joint Administrators were exploring whether alternative funders existed,

and given the funding requirement of NLZM, Castlelake agreed to provide the Company with a

$500k drawdown under the existing Senior Secured Facility, on the basis that it would be
repaid through the Administration Funding Facility that was being negotiated should it
ultimately be put in place. ' :

The Administration Funding Facility and associated documentation was executed on 17 July
2020, with a first drawdown of $1.4m being requested and.received on the same day. Given
the $500k advanced under the Senior Secured Facility during the interim period, the new
money line reduced by an equivalent amount (i.e. from $2.32m to $1.82m).

NLZM

As the investment in NLZM was identified as the only significant asset of the Company, steps
were required to be taken to ensure that NLZM was protected from any enforcement action

_from its own creditors, so as to ensure that it remained stable and in good standing. Failure

to do so would likely result in a significant deterioration in the value of NLZM.

The placing of the mine into care and maintenance had led to the retrenchment (redundancy)
of the vast majority of its local workforce.. During the Administration period, NLZM has
negotiated and agreed with the employees’ union final retrenchment packages for all of the
former employees. NLZM required funding from the Company to meet its commitments under
the agreed retrenchment packages. Further arrangements have been formahsed ‘with NLZM’s
remaining employees to secure their cooperation.

Additionally, NLZM was party to a Prepayment Facility and Offtake Agreement with Concord

. Resources Limited (‘Concord’). Under the terms of the Offtake Agreement, Concord was the

sole customer of NLZM for all of the concentrate produced by the mine. The Prepayment
Facility in effect provided NLZM with a working capital facility of $1.5m, which was being
amortised by a deduction against the price of each dry metric tonne of concentrate shipped
by NLZM to Concord. Additionally, the Company had guaranteed NLZM’s obligations under the
Prepayment Facility.

As a result of the Administration, Concord issued a notice of default and acceleration of the
debt due under the Prepayment Facility, which created a debt immediately due and payable

in NLZM. The balance due to Concord was c$1.27m. To ensure that NLZM was able to repay



: Joint Administrators’ proposals regarding '
. North River Resources Plc

5.3.

5.4.

6.1.

the debt and avoid any enforcement action, the Company has made available to NLZM funds

" from the Administration Funding Facility sufficient to settle the Prepayment Facility.

Sale process

As outlined above, if the Joint Administrators are unable to achieve the first statutory
purpose of the Administration (i.e. to rescue the Company as a going concern) they will look
to achieve the second and/or third objective by realising value from an orderly sale of the -
Company’s investment in NLZM. Whether the second or third objective is achieved is a
function of the value yielded, as opposed to the practical steps that the Joint Administrators
take. The Joint Administrators’ team, together with BDO’s specialist mining team based in -
Perth and the management of NLZM, have prepared a financial model for the business and
appropnate marketing materials.

To date, potential buyers have been identified and approached with a teaser document. Any
potential buyers interested in learning more about the opportunity will be invited to sign a
non-disclosure agreement, following which they will be given access to an on-line data room

. and, if required (and if practically possible in the current circumstances), an opportumty to

inspect the mlne

The sales process is currently at an early stage and the marketing and sales timeline will be
based, at least to a certain extent, on the number of parties expressing an interest in the ‘
business and any ongoing delays and restrictions caused by the Covid-19 epidemic. However,
the current intention is to attempt to seek final and best offers from any purchasers by early
September.

If, in the meantime, it is possible to achieve a rescue of the Company as a going concern, that
objective will be pursued. It is noted in this regard that the existing funders/largest
shareholders of the Company were previously unable to reach agreement on consensual
restructuring terms with a view to avoiding administration. The sale process is being

explored in parallel given the ongoing funding needs of NLZM.

Company’s bank accounts

The existing bank accounts of the Company have been frozen and balances of $166k and £13k
transferred to the Administration bank accounts, as illustrated on the receipts and payments
accounts attached at Appendix 4.

Creditors’ claims
Secured creditor

As at the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment, the Company had one secured
creditor, CL Ventures Lux SARL, arising from the Senior Secured Facility. The debt was
secured by various charges over the shares in the Company’s subsidiaries and various intra-
group loans due to the.Company. As part of the Administration Fundlng Facility, the secured
facility was effectively repaid on 17 July 2020 by a further amount notionally advanced under
the facility.

As a result of the new Adrm'nistration Funding Facility, and assuming that all new monies are
drawn under the facility, the Secured Debt could stand at c$4.42m prior to interest and
charges. Additionally, the terms of the Administration Funding Facility provide that, in

" certain circumstances, up to $2.32m of Castlelake’s unsecured shareholder loan could be

rolled-up into secured debt. Under a ‘Roll-Up Feature’, for each $1 of new money advanced
under the Administration Funding Facility, Castlelake may effectively convert $1.275 of
existing unsecured .debt to secured debt (and therefore if the full $1.82m of new money is
drawn, $2.32m of unsecured debt could be rolled up) Creditors will be separately advised in
the event that this term is triggered.



‘ Joint Administrators’ p'ropos'als regarding
North River Resources-Plc

6.2.

6.3.

6.4.

6.5.

Preferential creditors

Preferential creditor claims are defined as monies due to former employees in respect of
arrears of wages, accrued hollday pay and certain pension arrears at the date of
Admlmstratlon

The Company had no employees and therefore no clarms from preferential credrtors are .

- anticipated.

Unsecured creditors -

The unsecured trade creditors’ claims notified to date total £19,035. Further claims that may
be received from trade creditors, based upon the Company s records, are expected to be
minimal. .

In addition to the claims of trade creditors, there are outstanding unsecured shareholder
loans from Greenstone of £6,965,764 and from Castlelake of £10,165,998 (according to the
Company s books.and records)

Concord had a contingent unsecured claim against the Company arising from it having
guaranteed the facilities provided to NLZM. These facilities have been repaid, and hence the
guarantee liability against the Company has been extinguished. :

Creditors who have yet to submit their claims should do so by completing the proof of debt
form attached at Appendix 8 and returning it to the Joint Administrators at BDO LLP, 5
Temple Square, Temple Street, Liverpool, L2 5RH or to BRCMT@bdo.co.uk.

Ptease note that it is not the duty of the Joint Administrators to adjudicate on the claims of

-unsecured creditors. [f, upon the successful completion of a sale of the Company’s assets, it

becomes apparent that funds will be available for distribution to unsecured creditors, the
Company will exit the Administration by way of Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation and it will be
for the Lirquidators to adjudicate such claims. :

'A§ noted above, at the current stage, it is uncertain what the outcome of the Administration

will be. A further update w1ll be provided in the Joint Admlmstrators six monthly progress
report to creditors. .

Prescribed part

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the.Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint Administrators
must state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors in respect of the prescribed
part. This provision only applies where a company has granted a floating charge to a creditor
after 15 September 2003

The Company dld grant a floating charge after 15 September 2003, and therefore the
prescribed part will apply in this Administration. Based on present information, the Joint
Administrators are unable to estimate the value of the Company’s net property and the
resultant prescribed part. "A further update will be provided in the Joint Administrators’ six
monthly progress report to creditors.

Estimated outcome to creditors

The Joint Administrators are not currently in a position to confirm the likely return to

‘creditors, as this will depend on the outcome of the administration.

The Joint Administrators expect to be able to provrde an estimate of the likely outcome to
credltors in due course.



' ‘ Joint Administrators’ proposals regarding
’ ' North River Resources Plc

10.

11.

Investigations

The Joint Administrators have a duty to investigate the affairs of the Company to establish if
there are any actions that can be pursued for the benefit of the creditors as a whole,
mcludmg investigations into the conduct of the Companys current and former officers,
including de facto and shadow officers.

In this latter respect the Joint Administrators must submit a confidential report to the
Secretary of State regarding the conduct of all directors and de facto/shadow directors dunng

~ the three years preceding the Admlmstratron appointment.

1If any creditor holds.any'informatipn that they wish to bring to our attention, which may

assist us in the Administration or which they believe merits further investigation, they should

_contact the Joint Administrators ¢/o BDO LLP, 5 Temple Square, Temple Street, Liverpool, L2

5RH or BRCMT@bdo.co.uk quoting reference NRRPLC.

Creditors' committee

Cred1tors may wish to establish a creditors’ committee. A committee must comprise between
three and flve committee members.

A guide to creditors’ committees is available at https://www.bdo.co.uk/en-
gb/insights/advisory/business-restructuring/creditors-guides. This provides guidance to allow
creditors to know what the purpose of a committee is and be able to assess whether the
creditor would like to be a committee member. If creditors wish to establish a creditors’
committee, they should provide their consent on the attached Decision Procedure by
Correspondence form attached at Appendix 7. - -

Other matters

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in
respect of insolvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but are
not satisfied with the response, you should visit https://www.gov.uk/complain-about-
insolvency-practitioner where you will find further information on how you may pursue the
complaint. :

EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings : :

The Joint Administrators are required under the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016
(‘the Rules’) to state whether and, if so, the extent the EU Regulation 2015/848 (‘the Recast
Regulation’) applies to the Company. We confirm the Regulation applies to the Company and
these are the main proceedings as defined in Article 3(1) of that Regulation.

Pre-administration costs

BDO LLP incurred certain costs in preparing and planning for the Administration. Creditors
may, under Rule 3.52 of the Rules, approve those costs to be paid from the Administration

~ estate, as an expense of the Admrmstratlon

These costs do not form part of our proposals, but are subject to a separate resolution. If a
creditors’ committee is appointed, it will be responsible for considering and approving these
costs, otherwise these costs will be subject to the approval of the general body of creditors.
Allowabte costs fall into the following categories:

(i)  The fees charged by the Joint Administrators’ firm;

(i) . The expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators’ firm; and



11.2.

' . Joint Administrators’ proposals regarding
- . ‘ , North River Resources Plc

(iii) The fees charged (to the Joint Administrators’ knowledge) by any other person
qualifiéd to-act as an msolvency practitioner. .

In 'accordance with Rule 3.35(10) of the Rules, the table below summarises the outstanding
costs for which approval is sought No payments in respect of these outstanding sums have
been received to date. :

: . Costs Incurred (£)
- (i) - 31,598.93

(i) . 10,515.00-
(i) | - Nil
Total 42,113.93

. The fees charged by the Joint Administrators’ firm.

The pre-appointment work of BDO LLP primarily involved liaising with the secured creditor

and its legal advisors regarding the proposed Administration, reviewing the information made

available in respect of the Company, discussions in respect of the proposed Administration -
Funding Facility, liaising with legal advisors, and attending upon the board of the Company.

Attached at Appendix 3 is a summary of the time spent dealmg with thls ‘matter pnor to the .

Jomt Adm1n1strators formal appointment.

The-expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators’ firm

In preparation for the Admini’Stration, BDO LLP has incurred disbursements in relation to the
instruction of solicitors, Fieldfisher LLP, who were engaged to provide advice in relation to

" .the proposed Administration Funding Facility and the non-binding heads of terms. Fieldfisher

12.

LLP’s costs of £10,515 (exclusive of VAT) in this regard remain outstanding. -

. The fees charged (to the Joint Admlmstrators knowledge) by any other person quahfled

to act as an insolvency practitioner

The Joint Administrators are not aware of- any other person qualified to act as an insolvency
practitioner having acted in relation to the Company immediately precedmg the appomtment
of the Joint Administrators. 4

Joint Administrators’ remuneration

kule 18.16 of the Rules provides the bases on which Joint Administrators may be

remunerated. This permits remuneration to be fixed either as:

(i)  apercentage of the value of the property with whlch the Joint Admlmstrators have to
- deal;

(ii) by reference to the time the Joint Administrators and their staff spend in. attendmg to’

matters in the Adm1mstrat|on in accordance w1th a fees estimate;
(i) aset amount; or
(iv) a combination of any of the foregoing bases.

In respect of this Administration, the Joint Administrators will seek to have their
remuneration approved on a time costs basis, as set out in the fee estimate attached at

10



. Joint Administrators’ proposals regarding
. ' : . North River Resources Plc -

Appendix 3. This summarises the time that is currently estimated to be incurred for the

whole of the Admimstration

Also attached at Appendix 3 is a schedule that summarises the time that has been spentin
dealing with this Administration up to 24 July 2020. The time incurred to date shows a total
of £187,375, which represents 379 hours at an average charge out rate of £494.

The outcome of the Administration is currently uncertain, i.e. we do not know if there will be
funds available for the unsecured creditors aside from the prescribed part; the Joint
Administrators will therefore seek approval of their remuneration from the Creditors
Committee, if appointed, otherwise it will be a matter for the general body of creditors.

* Further specific approvals will also be sought, as appropriate, from the secured creditor. '

13.

13.1.

13.2.

'Also included in Appendix 3 is a document that outlines the policy of BDO LLP in respect of

fees and disbursements

Creditors may access information about creditors’ rights in respect of the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration at https://www. bdo.co. uk/en- gb/inSIghts/adwsory/busmess-
restructuring/creditors guides.

Joint Administrators’ disbursements
Category 1 disbursements

Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties,
there is no necessity for these costs to be authorised. These are known as category 1
disbursements. )

Since the commencement of the Administration, we can advise that category 1 disbursements
of £88 have accrued, but have not been paid, from the Admimstration estate. These
dlsbursements relate to statutory advertising. .

’

Category 2 disbursements

In the Administration to date, category 2 disbursements of AU$270,079.50 have accrued to 24
July 2020, but have not been paid from the Administration estate. These expenses relate to
the work undertaken to date by the BDO mining team in Perth in respect of work in relation
to the sale of NLZM. BDO Perth’s costs have accrued on a time costs basis, and they have
agreed to cap these costs at £160k plus VAT (if applicable). The Joint Administrators require
these costs to be authorised.

BDO Perth is assisting the Joint Administrators’ specialist M&A colleagues in running the sales

_ process, given its deep sector knowledge. It has.been involved in-the preparation, review and

approval of all marketing materials such as the teaser and information memorandum, and the
preparation of the virtual data room. This is a critical part of the sales process to ensure that -
the intrinsic value of NLZM is highlighted so that its realisable value can be maximised.

In addition, to enhance the. marketing and sales process, BDO Perth has undertaken a e
strategic review of the key value drivers and operational improvements that can be made to
the NLZM business, and has prepared a robust financral model that can be interrogated by
potential buyers. - o

‘ Working alongside the Joint Administrators’ specialist M&A colleagues, BDO Perth will also

identify and approach potential buyers and manage all queries, correspondence, meetings
and issues arising during the sales process. They will review and compare all offers received,
and will seek to negotiate with potential buyers to ensure that value is maximised from the
sale process

1



| , A ‘ - Joint Administrators’ proposals regarding
: ' North River Resources Plc

14.

15.

15.1.

" Aside from BDO Perth’s costs, no additional category 2 disbursements shall be drawn in this

Administration. - BDO Perth dre treated as a category 2 disbursement as BDO Perth are a
separate legal entity under separate ownership from BDO LLP in the UK. Creditors are
required to approve BDO Perth’s fees as a category 2 disbursement in the same way as if they
were treated as remuneration of the.Joint Administrators. Should any creditor require any
further information about BDO Perth’s fees, they should request this in writing from us.

Possible outcomes for the Company and ereditors

The Act and Rules provide a variety of options regarding the possible exit routes for the
Company from the Admlmstratlon including a liquidation or dissolution of the Company

As explamed above, the Joint Admlmstrators are currently unable to confirm which.of the
statutory objectives of the Adm1mstrat10n is likely to be achieved. Due to this uncertainty,
they are unable to provide a recommendatlon for a partlcular exit route at the current time. -

. Accordmgly, if the Joint Administrators are unable to achleve the flrst objective, they

propose the following exit routes depending on varying outcomes:

(@) Should funds be available for distribution to unsecured creditors, then it is proposed
that the Company be moved from Administration to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation; or

(b) In the absence of fonds being available for distribution to unsecured creditors and no

further investigations being required, then it is proposed that the Company move to
dissolution. :

The Joint Administrators will provide an update with regard to outcomes for creditors and the

" proposed exit route in their next report to creditors. Should a different exit route appear to

be required, the Joint Administrators will seek the approval of creditors to such a route.
Statement of proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Act .
Formal proposals - the Joint Administrators pfopose that:

A. They continue to manage the Company’s affairs, business and property in accordance with :
(as appropriate and relevant) the obJectlves under paragraphs 3(1)(a), (b) and (c) of
Schedule B1 of the Act.

B. In the event that objective 3(1)(a) cannot be achieved, they exit the Administrat‘ion. by .
way of one of the following routes, either:

' i. Inthe event that funds are available for distribution to unsetuned creditors, the .

* Company will move from Administration to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation under
Paragraph 83 of .Schedule B1 of the Act, and Shane Crooks and Mark Shaw will be the
Joint Liquidators and will act jointly and severally; or

ii.  In the absence of funds being available for distribution to unsecured creditors ‘the
Company will be dissolved under Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986.

(NB. Under paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Act and Rule 3. 60(6)(b) creditors may nominate different
Liquidators in relation to (i) above, but in the absence of such nomination the Jomt Administrators would
become the Jolnt quuldators )

12



. " Joint Administrators’ proposals regarding
. ) North River Resources Plc

"15.2. Other resolutions for approval:

16.

- C. That the creditors.appoint a Creditors’ Committee to assist the Joint Administrators in

their conduct of the Administration, including consideration and approval of the Joint .
~ Administrators’ fees (such committee must comprise of between 3 and 5 creditors).

. D. That, in the absence of a Credltors Committee, credltors resolve that:

"i.  The Joint Administrators’ pre-appointment fees of £31,598. 93 plus VAT be approved
and paid from the Admmlstratlon estate;

ii.  The Joint Administrators’ pre appointment expenses of £10,515 plus VAT be approved
and pa1d from the Administration estate,

iii. The remuneration of the Joint Admlmstrators is approved on a time costs basis as set
out in the fee estimate; and

lv. The category 2 disbursements relating to the tirne costs of BDO Perth, limited to
£160,000 plus VAT, be approved and paid from the Administration estate.

Notices of decision procedures
Resolutions (A) and (B) will be dealt with using the ‘Deemed Consent Procedure’ as set out in

the Rules, unless sufficient creditors’ requests are received to hold a physical meeting. A
creditor or a combination of creditors having 10% or' more of the total unsecured debts of the

_Company may object to these resolutions if we receive their objections by the Decision Date.

Otherwise, the resolutions will be treated as being approved on the Decision Date, 19 August
2020.

Creditors including those claiming a small debt (£1,000 or less) who wish to object must send
us a proof of debt form with a written notice of their objection. Whilst creditors who have a
small debt of £1,000 or less must send us a proof of debt in order to object to the resolutions,
they may receive dividends in relatlon to their unsecured claim without sending a proof of
debt. ,

Resolutions (C) and (D) will be dealt with using the ‘Qualifying Decisions Procedure’ as set out
in the Rules. This will involve a postal resolution procedure. Creditors are requested to use
the attached postal resolution form attached at Appendix 7 to vote on these resolutions and

~ to send the completed form to BRCMT@bdo €o.uk.

The Decision Date for postal resolutlons is 19 August 2020. You should return the postal
resolution form to the Joint Administrators by 4pm on the business day before this date. If
you have not already done so, you will need to send us a proof of debt for your postal
resolutions to be included in the Decision. Creditors with a ‘small debt’ of £1,000 or less
must send a proof of debt for their postal resolution to count, even though they may receive
d|v1dends without sending a proof of debt.

Addmonal information regarding the postal resolution procedure is set out in Appendlx 6,
Notice of Arranging a Decision Procedure for Creditors by Correspondence

Please note that it is not compulsory for creditors to part1c1pate in the decision procedures;

this will not in any way affect your rights to recover any sums owing as an unsecured claim
against the Company.

13 ‘



. | . . Joint Administrators’ proposals regarding
- North River Resources Plc

Should you have any queries in relation to.thése proposals; please contact BRCMT@bdo.co.uk.

Please hote, the affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the
* Joint Administrators. who act as agents of the Company and without personal liability.

Dated: ‘5 August 2020

...........................................................

‘Shane Crooks
Joint Administrator

14



BDO | | - | g . Appendix 1

North River Resources Plc

Statutory information



IBDO o o | a 'Appendix1

North River Resources Plc

Statutory information

‘Registered Number: 05875525
Date of Incorporation: - 13 July 2006

Address of Registered Office: .  ¢/o0 BDO LLP
55 Baker Street
London
" W1U 7BV

Formerly:

6th Floor .

60 Gracechurch Street
London -

EC3V OHR -

Directors: : Mr James Edward Beams
' : Mr Ricardo Alberto De Armas Paredes
Mr Daniel Alain Saintdon
Mr Kenneth John Sangster
Mr Mark Raymond Sawyer

Company Secretary: _— Mr Ben-Harber
Nominal Share Capital: : . 547,573,868,907 Deferred Shares -Nominal Value: 0.0008p
' 54,437 :170 Ordinary Shares Nominal Value: 0.2p
Registered Shareholdérs No. of 0.2p ordinary shares held
Beaufort Nominees Limited ' . .3
~ John Barry Eggleton Esq - . . 14
Jeremy Taylor Esq 28
" Graham John Santi Esq . ' ~ - 40
Alexander Durrand Geddes Esq o 66
" Exors Of Allan Bronstorph Raincourt i 93
Gareth Thomas Esq ‘ 120
Thomas Neil Esq , 120 .
" Alexander Adams Esq ’ . _ 200
James. Brearley Crest Nominees ‘ 200
. Raymond Thomas Ashworth Esq 200
Rene Nominees (lom) Limited - - 200
John Alexander Le Sage Esq ‘ » 212
J P Morgan Securities LLC : 280
Clive Richard Panchaud ' 325
The Bank Of New York (Nominees) .~ , . 380
DB London (Investor Services) , © 433
_ Jeremy Robert Taylor Esq . - 484
Forest Nominees Limited ‘ 500
Smith & Williamson Nominees Limited o - 600
William Clark Byrd 600
Paul Nother Esq : 720
Dennis Shaw Esq - - 800

Paul Phillips . ’ 800



| Xipuaddy

PISH Sa.eys Aseutp.Q 1e30L

pjay sateys Aseuipto dz*

0jJo'ON .

OLL'LEV'PS
8£0°0L0‘vT d1 $324n0say auo3suaaln
LEO‘OLO'YT S XN SaIMUSA 1)
999°990°1 pajlwi jesauLy snineg -
~ £¥0°959 $13P10Y31RYS {eNPLAIPU] 061
LEL‘8PY pajlwiy (S93ULWON) %00y
9.0°T19 SIDIAIRS J0ISIAU| SA1DRIAY|
0SL‘G6Y pajiwi] (Sa3ulwoN) sukewpay
786°GSE (dn) 3autwoN Apoisn) 1€qoD JGSH
200°1¥T (S33ULWION) UMOpsUeT saAeaISIeH
- £95°877 . P2ILWIT SI3ULWON TASH
S6€ 87T S9OUIWON SIDIAIIS $SI1ILNIIS
LLE91T P37 S93ULWON 3Jeys
00€‘¥61 swieag sawef
G60°G91 . pajlwi saautwop (1)) ssanuny
svost ,  Pa)lwIT SI3UIWON eI0INY
CTLL9EL 'S33UIWON SUNSaAU| P3II] sAepaeg
L£6°0T) S93ULWON SSLILINJSS Wiosed
LLget PajlWL] SS3ULWON aJeysmen
999911 J)d $924N0S3Y JOALY YIION
0cy P8 PajLWIT] SISULWON Wil
662°08 PajIWLT SIULWION Umalg
€19°€L PajLwi] Sa3ULWON Aoy
16986 Pa1llLT SO3ULWON SOJBPIA
1G6°9S P} S3ULWON SBULARS ISNJ | IdURHY
1Z£/0S P33l SISUILION Y eaM
000°0¥ PajlWiL] $32.N0SaY RAUBW
000°0¥ Neysiew yuay
(¥4 AT PajlWL] S93ULWON Buiysiad
00002 . 19158uURS U
0091 P3JLWI SI3UIWON POOMYIUAT
€€E‘E) PaliWLT S93ULWON Styag
- 00¥‘T) . . p1] uotzesodiod 31SaAUNS
€06 - - PaLWLILT] SIBULWION g M
£29°L SOOUILWON S13%0.QX20)S APOqpOoOo)
966/ pajwi] saaulwoN suyeap)
9119 Pa1WLT SSSULWON 1desues|
L9 P33T SI3ULWON UuLd W I
GoL‘g PallWI S33ULWON TMO)
- G98‘p PajlWI] SISUIWON Wia4
008‘v Ju| Sa1LINJ3S ©J0g
005y ZOOjyew pawiweyow
9967 PajlL] (SI3ULWON) SAS
06T PaILWIT SSSULWION NS
999 P17 A1d 1040y Unow
00¥‘Z dqy yueg eapioN
LT P17 (SIBUIWION) SAIINDIS SAS
087°C pajlwily (s9aulwopN) 19de) sswer
0877 PallWIT SISULWON Je3)doin]
0007 © Pa1IWILT SIDUIWON BJISIA
0007 PI7 SBUIPIOH ENIALPNT
vi8°L salILINdas Jual) Asjueys uesiow
0SL‘} SPIIY?) SSOY MaJpuy
705°L 'S93UIWON }saoAAeQ
08v‘L Pl SIJUIWION UOSIIpURS JIJCM
6vE‘lL PajlwL S33UIWION BWNg
00Z°} bs3 13e.ieg sewoy| Aaj)
¥96 bs3 Asjuew 13194
708 L ~ Pa3LULT] S93ULWON qIeH
008 | ' : PallWil] S93ULWON 1931 S 3eIs

siapjoya.leys pa.1aisiBay
I

oas



Appendix 1

IBDO

T rading results

All values in the statutbry accounts are consolidated for the group as a whole. As a holding
company, the Company has no trading results. ' ’



Appendix 2

North River Resources Plc -

Statement of affairs



|IBDO

Rute 3.30°

Insolvency
{England and
Wales) Rules

2016

-

Statement of affairs

Name of Company - } ] Company number

North River Resources Pic 05875525

In the High Court of Just!ce 1 Court case number

Business and Property Courts in England and Wales o

Insolvency and Companies List (Chd) CR-2020-002723.
[full name of court]

Statement of Affairs of North River Resources Plc (* the Company ) whose reg\stered
office is situated at 6th Floor 60 Gracechurch Street, London, EC3V OHR to be changed to
c/o BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, ‘London, W1U 7EU.

On the 11 June 2020, the, date that the Company enteréd Administration. °

Dated.

Statement of Truth

I believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete
statement of .the affairs of the Company as at 11 June 2020, the date that the Company
entered Administration.

b _MARE Phides) SAuidel -

Signed




BDO

A - Summary of Assets
Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:
Assets subfect to Castle Lake Ventures (Snr Debt) Loan

- 90% Shares in NLZM (n.1)
- Shares in NRRN

- Shares in WAGE . :
- Loan Acc NLZM - Interest bearing (subord NAD100m)

- Loan Acc NLZM - Interest free (subord NAD 128m)

- Loan Acc Working Cap {ST) - Interest free

- Loan Acc NRRN - Interest free (Subord)

- Loan Acc Wage - Interest free (Subord)  °

Fixed Charge Liability:

Castlelake Senior Secured Facility - December 2019,

" Surplus/ (Deficit) Under Fixed Charge

Uncharged assets:
- Shares in NRR Energy Minerals Limited
- Shares in NRR Mozambique Limited
- Shares in North River Resources (Mavuzi) Limitada

- Bank Acc - Investec GBP 47618501
- Bank Acc - Investec USD 55152352 -
- Bank Acc - Investec GBP 55293763
- Loan to NRR Mozambigue Limited

- Prepayment to BCP Law
< Vat Caimable

- Royalty agreement for Mumupula (N.2) .

Estimated total assets available for preferential

Note.1 The administrators have initiated a process to detemmine the

market value of NLZM. The value is therefore indicated as a range of

possibilities with the minimum and maximurm values in colurns 2 and 3.

(Murrupula) Limftada in exchange for potential royatties should the
Resource be developed in the future. Nit value fs attributed to ft.

Note.2 NLZM disinvested in a-subsidiary North River Resources:

2,154,417
0

472,750
34,408,058
6,024,660
201,440
2,270,789
6,014,825

Vatuation
Lower

" |[Estimated to
Reatise
"L

Valuation

1,614,386/

-—

240

260
130,910
12,426

76,723

6,000
28,201

i

+

3

11,112,214 22,224,427

T 0 0

0 0

0 ey . ‘0

.9 0

0 0

0 o

0 . .0

1,112,214 § 13,124,437
) [

1,614,386 1,614,386

. i {

9,497,828 20,610,041

i

}

260 260

130,910 130,910

12,426 12,426

4,000 4,000

28,201 L 28,200

9,673,625 20,765,839,

B



IBDO

A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential Creditors
(carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferentiat creditors:-

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry |

forward) .

~ Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders
Debts secured by floating charges ) :

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought
down) ) . :

Total assets avallable to unsecured creditars

Unsecured non-preferential caiims(excl empioyee and consumer creditors)

- Greenstone SH Loan

- Castiglake SH Loan

- a unsecured new loan il

- Future Premium Directors & Officers Insurance (estimate)
- Sundry creditors (detail below)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

3

st
Estimated to ;Btimated ¢ )
tgalise ?r_ealisze }
£ £ S A
9,673,625 »Izo,_7é,5',339 Jl
’ i
[s N/A™ }
, Lk
£ 9,673,625 |
€ NA f
3 ;9.673,-625“1 [o.785.839 ]
If N/A . ) i ,
o . L4 ;
, 3 9,673,625 | - 70,785,899 ]
£ N/A j : .
' |
| [}
N .. i
—
6,965,763 ) l
9,278,712 .
887,203 -
24,000 1
43,312 A
.
3
' |
: b T
4,489,464 } . }
<
2 .
—




Statement of Affairs of North River Resources Plc, Company number: 05875525 made up to 10 June 2020

COMPANY: CREDITORS

- Note: You must include all creditors and identify all creditors under hire-purchase, chattel leasing or conditional sale agreements and customers daimlng amounts
paid in advance of the supply of goods or services and creditors claiming retention of title over property in the Company’s possession,

Name of creditor . Address . Amount of Detalls of any security held by | Date security | Value of security £
or Claimant (with postcode) debt £ creditor . glven
Throgmorton UK Ltd { 4th Floor, Bridge House, George Street, Reading. 15459.74 | None
RG1 8LS
Shakespeare 60 Gracechurch Street, London. EC3V OHR 7478.40 | None
Martineau ) .
Link Asset Services | The Registry, 34 Beckenham Road, Beckenham, 437.05 | None
BR3 4TU . .
WG Relocations Ltd | 1 Shire Place, Northampton. NN3 8DE 24 | none
UHY Hacker Young | 4 Thomas More Square, London EIW IYW 18,990 | none
Sal and Caldeira Avenida Julius Nyerere , 3412, Mozambique ' 922.35 | none
Total - 43,312

Signature Date

sl




Note: You must include all creditors and identify all creditors under hire-purchase, chattel leasing or conditional sale agi

COMPANY CREDITORS

and ¢

paid in advance of the supply of goods or sérvices and creditors claiming retention of title over property in the Company’s possession.

s claiming amounts

Greenstone
Resources LP

Banques, St Peter Port, Guernsey GY1 3PP

Name of creditor Address Amount of debt | Detalls of any security held by 1 Date security | Value of security £
or Claimant (with postcode) - - £ “creditor given
Castle Lake | 534 RUE DE NEUDORF 12220 1,614,386 | Snr Debt Secured 10 December
Ventures LUXEMBOURG 887,203 | Snr Debt Unsecured - 2019
Luxembourg SARL . -
9,278,712 | SH Loan
PO Box 656, .East Wing, Trafalgar Court, Les 6,965,764 | SH Loan

The ‘balances fnclude interest per the
contracts capitalised till 11 June 2020,

Signature ___ /L ¥,

_,Q/J/&_ .




COMPANY.EMPLOYEES OR FORMER EMPLOYEES

Note: . You must include all treditors and identify.all creditors under hire-purchase, chattel leasing or conditiona! sale agreements and customers claiming amounts
paid in advance of the supply of goods or services and creditors claiming retention of title over property in the l_:omp'any's possession,

Details of any security held by

Value of security £

Name of creditor Address Amount Date security
or Claimant (with postcode) of debt creditor given
. £
None

Signature

Date




CONSUMER CREDITORS PAYING IN ADVANCE FOR THE SUPPLY OF GOODS OR SERVICES

Note: You must include all creditors and identif'y all creditors under hire-purchase, chattel leasing or conditional sale agreements andcft)stOmerS' claiming amounts
paid in advance of the supply of goods or services and creditors claiming retention of title over property in the Company’s possession. :

Name of creditor Address Amount .| Detalls of any security held by | Date security | Value of security £
or Claimant (with postcode) of debt | creditor . given . .
, ’ ¢
None

Signature __ : Date




COMPANY. SHAREHOLDERS

Note: You must include all creditors and identify all credi(ors under hire-purchase, chattel leasing or conditional sale agreements and cuswmers ‘claiming amounts
paid in advance of the supply of goods or services and creditors claiming retention of title over property in the Company’s possession.

No. of shures Nomlnal Details of Shares held
Name of : Address held Value per :
Shareholder {(with postcode) share
.Ordinary Share capital . 54,437,170 | 0.2p GBP 108,874 . .
See attached Excel | . .
. Deferred Share Capitat *547,573,868,907 | 0.0008p GBP 4,380,591

TOTALS

e




IBDO

Rule 3.30
~Insolvency
(England and
Wales) Rules
2016

Statement of affairs

Name of Company

North River Resources Plc

Company number

05875525

In the High Court of Justice

Business and Property Courts in England and Wales
Insolvency and Compames List (Chd) .

[full name of court]

Court case number

CR-2020-002723

* Statement of Affairs of North River Resources Plc {‘the'Company’) whose registered

. office is situated at 6th Floor 60 Gracechurch Street, London, EC3V OHR to be changed to
- ¢/0 BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU. v

- On the 11 June 2026, the date that the Company entered Administration.

Statement of Truth

| believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete
statement of the affairs of the Company as at 11 June 2020, the date that the Company

entered Administration.

Full
name

Daniel Alain Saint Don

“Signed o ;7v ﬁ_—

July 30,2020

Dated




|IBDO

A - Summary of Assets

Assets
Assets subject to fixed charge:
Assets subject to Castle Lake Ventures (Snr Debt) Loan

" - 90% Shares in NLZM (n.1)

- Shares in NRRN
- Shares in WAGE
- Loan Acc NLZM - Interest bearing (subord NAD100m)
- Loan Acc NLZM - Interest free (subord NAD 128m)
- Loan Acc Working Cap (ST) - Interest free

¢ - Loan Acc NRRN - Interest free (Subord)
- Loan Acc Wage - Interest free (Subord)

Fixed Charge Liability:'

Castlelake_Senior Secured Facility - December 2019

“Surplus/(Deficit) Under Fixed Charge

Uncharged assets:
" . Shares in NRR Energy Minerals Limited
- Shares in NRR Mozambique Limited -
- Shares in North River Resources (Mavuzi) Limitada

- Bank Acc - Investec GBP 47618501
- Bank Acc - Investec USD 55152352
- Bank Acc - Investec GBP 55293763

- Loan to NRR Mozambique Limited

- Prepayment to ECP Law
- Vat Claimable

Royalty agreement for Murruputa (N.2)

Estimated total assets available for preferential

Note.l The administrators have initiated a process to determine the
market value of NLZM. The value is therefore indicatedas a range of
possibilities with the minimum and maximum values in columns 2 and 3.
Note2 NLZM disinvested in a subsidiary North River Resources
(Murrupula) Limitada in exchange for potential royalties should the
Resource be developed in the future. Nil value is attributed to it.

Valuation
Lower .

Book Value

Estimated to

Realise
£ £

2,154,417 10,000,000
i} -0
472,750 0
34,408,658 0
6,024,660 0|
201,440 0
2,270,789 0
6,014,825 ()}
10,000,000

1,614,386 1,614,386
8,385,614

240 -

260 260

130,910 130,910

12,426 12,426

. 76,723 -

6,000 4,000

28,201 28,201
8,561,412,

Valuation
Upper

Estimated to
Realise

£

* 30,000,000

SO 000000

30,000,000

1,614,386

128,385,614

260
-130,910
12,426

"4,000
- 28,201

!
28,561,412

| .



|IBDO

A
A1 - Summary of Liabilities

. Estimated total assets available for preferential
Creditors (carried from page A)
Liabilities

Preferential creditors:-

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential

creditors , :

Estimated prescribed part of net property where
a‘pplic'able (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating éharge

holders
Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating
charges : '

Estimated prescribed part of net property where
applicable (brought down)

Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims(excl. employee and consumer creditors)

- Greenstone SH Loan
- Castlelake SH Loan
- CL unsecured new loan 1mill

- Future Premium Directors & Officers In§urance (esiimate)

- Sundry creditors (detail below)

Consumer ~creditors paying in advance (total no.
_ creditors:

Estimated deficiency/surplus
preferential creditors _
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors
Issued and called up capital

as regards non-

Estimated

total deficiency/surplus as ' regards
members : '

£

£

(-
Estimated to

n'realise
£ y £
8,561,412
£ N/A :
] - .
£ 18,561,412 |
' H
! '
£ N/A .
}
)
£ 18,561,412
1
£ N/A '
|
‘L
"
£ 18,561,412
£ N/A ;
i
)
l 1
1
£ 18,561,412
: .
4
6,965,764 . ’
9,278,712| - ;
887,203 )
24,000 :_
43,312 .
‘ ]
H
£ ',-8,637,579
4,489,464 |

£ -13,127,043

Estimated tof

realise
£

28,561,412

" 128,561,412

28,561,412

28,561,412

28,561,412

11,362,421

6,872,957




S(gteméqt of Affairs of North Rivér Resources Plc, Company number: 05875525 made up to 10 June 2020

.

. Note: You must include all creditors and identify all creditors under hire-purchase, chattel leasing or conditional sale agreements andvcustomers‘claiming amounts ;iaigi in
advance of the supply of goods or services and creditors claiming retention of title over property in the Company’s possession.

COMPANY CREDITORS

. Name of creditor Address Amount of | Detalls of any security held by | Date security | Value of security £
" or Claimant (with postcode) debt £ " creditor given
Throgmorton UK Ltd | 4th Floor, Bridge House, George Street, 15459.74 | None
X Reading. RG1 8LS
Shakespeare 60 Gracechurch Street, London. EC3V OHR 7478.40 | None
Martineau :
Link Asset Services The Registry, 34 Beckenham Road, Beckenham. 437.05 | None
- BR3 4TU .
WG Relocations Ltd | 1 Shire Place, Northampton. NN3 8DE 24 | none
UHY Hacker Young 4 Thomas More Square, London EIW IYW 18,990 | none
LLP
Sal and Caldeira Avenida Julius Nyerere , 3412, Mozambique 922.35 [ none
Total 43,312 ]

Signaiure

Date




COMPANY CREDITORS

Note: You must include all creditors and identify all creditors under hire-purchase, chattel leasing or conditional sale agreements and customers clalmmg amounts paid in
advance of the supply of goods or services and creditors claiming retention of title over property in'the Company’s possession. .

Name of creditor Address ’ Amount of debt | Details of any security held by | Date security | "Value of security £

or Claimant. - ' (with postcode) - £ creditor _ " given
Castle Lake 534 RUE DE NEUDORF.L2220 : 1,614,386 | Snr Debt Secured 10 December -
Ventures LUXEMBOURG : : 887,203 | Snr Debt Unsecured 2019 .
Luxembourg SARL" ' . - N N
: : '9,278,712 | SH Loan ’ N
1ST FLOOR : 6,965,764 | SH Loan :
Greenstone - | ROYAL CHAMBERS .
Resources LP ST JULIAN'S AVENUE
: ST PETER PORT ’
GUERNSEY
GY1 3JX

The balances include interest per the
contracts capitalised till 11 June 2020.

o Signature : Date




K COMPANY EMPLOYEES OR FORMER EMPLOYEES

“Note: You must include all creditors and identify all creditors under hire-purchase, chattel leasing or conditional sale agreements and customers clanmmg amounts pald in
advance of the supply of goods or services and credltors claiming retention of title over property in the Company’s' possesswn

Name of creditor Address Amount | Details of any security held by | Date security Value of security £
or Claimant - ¥ (with postcode) of debt . creditor -given .
. . . £ .
None ) -

Signature . Date




CONSUMER CREDITORS PAYING IN ADVANCE FOR THE SUPPLYAOF GOODS OR R SERVICES

Note: You must include all creditors and identify all creditors under hire-purchase, chattel leasmg or conditional sale agreements and customers claiming amounts paid in’
advance of the supply of goods or services and creditors claiming retention of title over property in the Company s possession.

7

Name of creditor Address . o Amount | Details of any security held by | Date security Value of security £

or Claimant (with-postcode) ° of debt . creditor ‘given
. £ ’

None

Signature i Date




* - COMPANY SHAREHOLDERS

_ Note: You must include all creditors and identify all creditors under hire-purchase, chattel leasing or conditional sale agreements and customers claiming amounts paid in
advance of the supply of goods or services and creditors claiming retention of title over property in the Company’s possession. .

) No. of shares | Nominal. Details of Shares held
Name of Address held Value per
Shareholder ' (with postcode) ) . share
Ordinary Share capital ] 54,437, 170 0.2p .| GBP 108,874
See attached Excel . : - T
: Deferred Share Capital 547,573,868,907 -| 0.0008p GBP 4,380,591

TOTALS

Signature L . Date




IBDO R

Rule 3.30
{nsolvency

({England
and Wales)
Rules 2016

>

‘ Statement of affairs

Name of Company . 'Coﬁlpany number
North River Resources Plc . . | 05875525 _
in the High Court of Justice ‘ Court case number
| Business and Property Courts in England and Wales : -
Insolvency and Companies List (Chd) L CR-2020-002723
" ' [full name of court]-

Statement of Affairs of North River Resources Plc (‘the Company’) whose
registered office is situated at 6th Floor 60 Gracechurch Street, London, EC3V

OHR to be changed to c/o BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU.

On the 11 June 2020, the date that the Company entered Administratioh.‘

Statement of Truth

| believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and
complete statement of the affairs of the Company as at 11 June 2020, the date

that the Company entered Administration.

rF)::')e | quws ‘ @ww\s

i

Signed \ -

Dated 23 (u@ ZO'LO



BDO

A - Summary of Assets
Assets
Assets subject to 'fixed charge:

Assets subject to Castle Lake Ventures (Snr Debt) Loan

- 90% Shares In NLIM (n.1)

- Shares in NRRN

- Shares in WAGE .

- Loan Acc NLZM - Interest bearing (subord NAD100m)
. Loan Acc NLZM - Interest free (subord NAD 128m)

« Loan Acc Working Cap (ST) - Interest free

- Loan Acc NRRN - Interest free (Subord)

- Loan Acc Wage - Interest free (Subord)

Fixed Charge Liability:

Castlelake Senlor Secured Facility - December 2019

Surplus/(Deficit) Under Fixed Charge

Uncharged assets: ) .
- Shares in NRR Energy Minerals Limited
- Shares in NRR Mozambique Limited
- Shares in North River Resources (Mavuzi) Limitada

- Bank Acc - Investec GBP 47618501
- Bank Acc - Investec USD 55152352
- Bank Acc - Investec GBP 55293763

+ Loan to NRR Mozambique Limited

- Prepayment to BCP Law
- Vat Claimable

Royalty agreement for Murrupula (N.2)

Estimated total assets available for preferential

Note.l The administ hove initisted v process 10 detemsne the

market value of NLZM, The vahie is thercfore indicaied as s mnge of
possibilities with the mininwm and maximum values in col 2and 3,

Note2 NILZM disinvested in o subsidiary North River Resources
(Murupula) Limitada in cxchonge for potentia) royulties should the
Resource be developed in the future, Nil value is sitributed to it

I

Valuation Valuation
Lower Upper
; -
Book Value Estimated to Fslimaled tol
Reatlise tRealise
£ f £ !
{
2,154,417 10,000,000 © 20,000,000
0 0 g 0
472,750. 0 i 0
34,408,658 0 1 0
6,024,660 0 ] 0
201,440 0 : 0
2,270,789 0 ; 0
6,014,825 0 1 0
. 10,000,000 [ 20000000
1,614,386 1,614,386 L 1,614,386
8,385,614 18,385,614*E
240 |
- !
. )
|
" 260 260 'i 260
130,910 130,910 | 090
12,426 12,426 b 12,426
76,723 i .
. { -
6,000 4,000 ? 4,000
28,201 28,201 { 28,20¢:
i
t
[
' . 185613412

8,561,812

| A



|IBDO

A1 - Summary of Liabilitles

Estimated total assets available for preferential
Creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilitles
Preferential creditors:-

Estimated  deficiency/surplus  as  regards
preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net- property where
applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge
holders
Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated ~deficlency/surplus of assets after
floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where
appticable (brought doyvn)

Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims(exd. employeeand
consumer creditors) .
- Greenstone SH Loan

- Castlelake SH Loan

- CL unsecured new toan 1mill .

- Future Premium Directors & Officers. Insurance. (estimate)
- Sundry creditors (detail below)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-
preferential creditors

~ (excluding any shortfall to floating ci\arge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors
Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards
members

|£ N/A

- Estimated to

realise
£ .

" 8,561,412

| et
Estimated to;

jfeallse

£

18,561,412

|
B

€ 851,412 | 18,561,412 |
£ N/A
i
€ 8,561,412 18,561,412
|£ N/A
£ 8,561,412 18,561,412
€ N/A i
e 856,412 | 18,561,412 |
6,965,764
9,278,712
887,203
24,000
43,312
€ $637579 | 1362,421
t
4,489,464 i
} 1
13,127,043 3,127,043




Statement of Affairs of North R

Note: You must include all creditors and identify all creditors under hire-purchase, chattel leasing or conditionat sale agreements and a

. : COMPANY CREDITORS

iver Resources Pic, Company number: 05875525 made up to 10 June 2020

s claimi +

paid in advance of the supply of goods or services and creditors claiming retention of title over property in the ;ompany’s possession.

Address

Amount of

Name of creditor \ Details of any security held by | Date security Valué of security £
or Claimant (with postcode) debt £ creditor given - . '

Throgmorton UK Ltd | 4th Ftoor, Bridge House, George Street, Reéding. .15459.74 | None

RG1 8LS -
Shakespeare 60 Gracechurch Street, London. EC3V OHR 7478.40 | None
Martineau : ) )
Link Asset Services | The Registry, 34 Beckenham Road, Beckenham. 437.05 | None

BR3 4TU
WG Relocations Ltd _} 1 Shire Place, Northamp! NN3 8DE 24 | none
UHY Hacker Young | 4 Thomas More Square, London EIW IYW 18,990 | none
up
Sal and Caldeira .| Avenida Julius Nyerere., 3412, Mozambique 922.35 | none

4 .
Total 43,312
N .
Signature

1 . . : Date 2«3 G’MLJ ZOZO




N

COMPANY CREDITORS

Note: You must include all creditors and identify all creditors under hire-purdmase, chattel teasing or conditional sate agreements and customers claiming amounts
paid in advance of the supply of goods or services and creditors claiming retention of title over property in the Company’s possession.

Name of creditor Address Amount of debt | Details of any security héld by | Date security Value of security £
or Claimant (with postcode) £ creditor given N
Castte Lake | 534 RUE DE NEUDORF L2220 1,614,386 | Snr Debt Secured 10 December
Yentures LUXEMBOURG ’ - 887,203 | Snr Debt Unsecured 2019
Luxembourg SARL '
~ 9,278,712 | SH Loan
1ST FLOOR co . 6,965,764 | SH Loan
Greenstone ROYAL CHAMBERS ’
Resources LP ST JULIAN'S AVENUE .
ST PETER PORT
GUERNSEY
GY1 3JX
The balances include interest per the
contracts capitalised till 11 June 2020.
. '
Signature Date 23 \)Viﬁ) 2020 .




Note: You must include all creditors and identify alt creditors under hire-purchase, chattel leasing or conditionat sate agr

COMPANY EMPLOYEES OR FORMER EMPLOYEES

A\andx

s claiming amounts

“paid in advanceof the supply of-goods or-services and.creditors claiming retention of title over property in the Company’s possession.

Name 6f creditor

Date security

Value of security £

Address Amount | Details of any security held by
. or Claimant {with postcode) of debt creditor given
. : £
None

Signature

pate 23 \TIA{AJ-, 2020




CONSUMER CREDITORS PAYING IN ADVANCE FOR THE SUPPLY OF GOODS OR SERVICES

Note: You must include all creditors and identify all creditors under hire-purchase, chattet leasing or conditional sale agreements and customers claiming amounts
paid in advance of the supply of goods or services and creditors claiming retention of title over property in the Company's possession.

Name of creditor Address Amount | Details of any security held by | Date security Value of security £
or Claimant {with postcode) . of debt R creditor . given . X
\ £
None . -

~.
Signature H?\\S

pate 23 C)’-AIO 2020



COMPANY SHAREHOLDERS

Note: You must include all creditors and identify att oredn.ors under hire-purchase, chattel leasing or conditional sale agreement.s and customers clalmlng amounts
paid in advance of me supply of goods or services and creditors claiming retentlon of titte over property in the Company's possession. -

No. of shares | Nominal . Details of Shares held
Namée of « Address - held Value per
Shareholder (with postcode) ; share
Ordinary Share capital 54,437,170 | 0.2p | GBP 108,874 - o -
See attached Excel ’ :
Deferred Share Capitat $47,573,868,907 | 0.0008p | GBP 4,380,591

TOTALS

Siﬁnature ‘ : . pate LD (\Aéj 207/0




|BDO

Rule3 30 S o AR

Clnsolvency © - . e o
(England. = o= .

and Wales) : o

- Rules 2016

‘Statement of affairs

Name of Company- — . o ' '. Company number -
- North River Resouree's Pe . . . o v 658.7,‘552'5;
‘In the High Court of Justice - Court case number En
_| Business and Property Courts in England and Wales . o e
Insolvency and Companies List (Chd) - : CR-2020-002723
. ’ [full name of court] el C

Statement of Affairs of North River Resources Plc (‘the Company’) whose - . -
registered office is situated at 6th Floor.60 Gracechurch Street, London, EC3V .
OHR to be changed toc/o BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, wiu 7EU

‘on the 11 June 2020, the date that the ,Company entered Administration. .

' Statement of Truth

I believe that the facts stated in. thlS statement of affairs are a full true and
compléte statement of the affairs of the Company asat11 June 2020, the date
" that the Company entered Admmistranon o

Full }( - o -
- name €8 Ty ', \Jcrm: ~~:Sl&w.€‘5ﬂ7?

Signed

Dated : _ 24 ,/ 3 / v.?olz,‘.’ '.



|IBDO

]
v N Valuation Valuation
A - Summary of Assets L
Assets
Assets subject to-fixed charge:
Assets subject to Castiw Lake Venturos (Snr Debit) Loan
. ma:am tn NLZM (n.i) . 1 25447
+  Sharés i NRRN 0
- :Shares tn WAGE 4750
- 'Loai Acc MIM - Intevest baaring (Subord NAD100m) 34,490,658
- Uoah-Acc NLZM - Iiterest free (subiord NAD 428rm) | eonse
- Loon Acc Working Cap (5T) - Interest free W14
- Loah Acc NRRN - Intéiest fioe (Subord) : . 300,78
- Lodn Acc Wage - litérest free Subord). 6,014,825
Fixid Chargo Liabiity: . ' A '
Castlelake SeriforSecured Faciity - Decerber 2019 ‘ | veresm
 Surpls/ (Deficit) Under Fixed Charge
Undmmed asets: . .
Shaes in NRR Energy Minerals Limited 0|
- Shares in NRR Mozambigue Linfited .
_= 'Shiares in North River Resolinces (Mavuxy) Lirmitaga -
< 'Bank Acc.- Inverstec GBP 47618501 _ - 260
- Bink Ace - jnvestec USD 55152352 130,910
- ankicc- mvest;ec GBP 55793763 . | 124
» Logn toNRR Mozambique Limited 76,723
- Prepayment to BCP Law : ‘ 6,000
- Vat Catmabie , 28,201
- Royaky agreement for Mutupul (N.2) -
Estimated total assets awqme._forp@re@m : ' - GieTjers

"Noto.i The administrators have. fnftisted a mucess to detentdne the
warket vilie of NLZM. The. value'ts thereforelnmmed 25 & range of
possitities with the m!rmmw Mwmvahs in columns 2 and 3.

‘Note.2 NLIM disinvested ‘th @ subsidiary North River Resurces. ?
(Murrupuh) Limitada. tn exdmge for poténtial tvyames should the
Reésaurce be devebpsd in mo fuwrv Nitvaiue ts attributed to it. :




IBDO

A1 - Summary of Lizbilithes

Estiinitod total asseis avdhbb for pufbnnﬁal Creditors
(wﬂodﬁvmml\)

Llablitttes
Preferentfal cregitors:-

Estimated prescribed part of het propérty where appiicable (to-cariy.
forward)

Estiimited totel wiets avallable for floating charge hotders
Debts seciired by fiating chiarges-

Estimated prescribed part of-net property where.appicable {Brouignt
down)

Total assets avallable to unsecired craditors

Unsecured.non-preferential clatms (excl, employee and consumer credlitari)
- Greenstone SH Loan t
«  Castlshake: SH lnm
» €L unsecured new logn imil
- Fhmre Premlum D!reetus & orttmrs Insurance: (estme)
. Sundry cteditam (‘ tml below)

-Bittinatad deficlencyAarilus & regaids ndrgrefen
(cmh:dmat_rymuwﬂoaﬂmmm)
Shortfall to. fbating chama Holders (broiight. down)
Mmateddeﬂdonwhwvlwnsmmdtm -
155uedand catiéd up capttal . £

.!sthnmwuweﬁdemylswphnasmm

9,278,712
.887,203"
24,000 |

" 43,312




[

. .Statement of Affairs of North River. Resources Plc, Company number: 05875525 made up to 10 June 2020 ) L

COMPANY CREDITORS )
"Note:- You must thclude all.creditors and {dentify all creditors under hire-purchase, chattel leasing or conditional s.ale, gree . and ¢ s dlaiming amounts
‘pald tn advance of the supply of goods or services and creditors claiming retention of title over property in the Company’s possession.
- ‘Name of creditor » . Address ’ Amount of lieta(ls_af any security held by | Date security Value of security £
or Clatmant . (with pastcode) ~, debtt creditor . .- glven
Throgmorton UK Ltd | 4th Floor, -Bridge House, George. Street, 15459.74 | None
L'F Reading. RG1 8LS . ) : i .
Shakespeare 60 Gracechurch-Street, London. EC3V OHR . 7478.40 | None
Martineay - - - -
Link Asset Services | The Registry, 34 Beckenham Road, Beckenh 437.05 | None -
. BR3 4TU .- : - N
WG Relocations Ltd_| 1 Shire Place, Northampton. NN3 8OE 24 | none -
.| UHY. Hacker Young { 4 Thomas More Square, London EIW 1YW R 18,990 | none
) Sal -qnd Caldeira - | Avenida Jullus Nyerere , 3412, M big - 922.35 | none
' & >IT :
Towal ) = T @m

Date 4@@4_&_ E o




Note: You must include all creditols and identify all creditors under hlre-purchase chattel leasing or conditional sale ag

COMPANY CREDITORS

'and.'r

s

pald in advance of the supply of goods or services and creditors claiming retention of title over pmperty in the Company's possession.

ers claiming

N

"1 A N!'i}ne ofa'edttor Address . Arr‘éunt of debt Deuﬂs of any security held by Dm_secﬁrity Value of security £
_or Claimant,. (with postcode) | £ : creditor, | given - i L
| Castle I:ak,e 534 RUE DE NEUDORF LZZZO 1,614,386 Sr_lr Debt Secured ) 10 December
‘Ventures. LUXEMBOURG " 887,203 |-Snr Debt Unsecured : 2019 :
Luxembourg SARL " . ' L.
T 5 9,278,712 | SH Loan
R 15T FLOOR . © 6,965,764 | SH Loan .,
Greenstone ROYAL CHAMBERS . ’ ] ' .
Resources LP ST-JULIAN'S AVENUE
. ST PETER PORT
GUERNSEY ™+
GY1 3JX
e

| The balances include interest

per

the

‘| contracts capitalised till 11 June 2020."

D;te ) 244;/@20




) COMPANY EMPLOYEES OR FORMER EMPLOYEES

Note: You must include afl creditors and identif;( all creditors under-hire-purchase, chattel leasini or conditional ’séle agr " ts and cu { s claiming t
paid in advance pi the supply of goods or services and creditors claiming rgténdon of title over property In'the Compmjy’s possession.A T
~Name of creditor T . Address o Amount | Details of any security held by | Date securfty | Value of security £

or Claimant - . . (with postcode) of debt p - creditor T . given . .
None :

s : I
Signatwre - - -~ Date

/




CONSUMER CREDITORS PAYING iN ADVANCE FOR THE SUPPLY OF GOODS OR SERVICES

Note You must inctude ail creditors and ldenhfy all creditors under hire-purchase, chattel leasing or oondmonal sale agreernems and

s cl 8
_paidin advance of the supply of goods or services and creditors clalming retention of title over property in the Company s possessfon )
)  Name oicreditor ’ . Address S Amogn‘t Det.alls of any s‘e{qmty heid byv Date security Value of seaurity £
“or Claimant’; . (with postcode).- . of debt [ © - ' creditor L given -~ .o
Noné” .
o @

Signature,___ - . - - Date " -




, - " COMPANY SHAREHOLDERS

- .Hote: You must inctude all creditors and identify.all creditors under hire-purchase, chatiel_ leasing or conditional sale agr

ient: ‘an;l a s claiming amounts
paid in advance of the supply of goods or services and creditors claiming retention of title over property in the Company’s possession. . -
e : T Wo. of shares | Neminal | Details of Sharés held
. Nameof . : Address ’ ©° held Value per- o B .
Sharehqlder: (with postoodg) . | share 1.
- [ Otdinary Share capital SA,170 | 0.2p | GBP 108,874
Seea!tachedExcel C N . - - .
. Deferred Share Capital 547,573,868,907,1 0.0008p | GBP 4,380,591 -

_YoTMS|

Signature

Date z‘r/ 77/2427.




| BD O : ‘ ' ~ 4 ' o Appendix 3

North River Resources Plc

SIP9. time cost report, fees estimate and BDO LLP policy in respect of fees and expenses



North River Resources Plc - In Administrvation;

Detailed Time Charged and Rates Applicable for the Period Until 11 June 2020

4Descr|pt|on

A. Pre Appointment Matters
07. General Advice -

99. Other Matters .

A. Sub Total

SENIOR

PARTNER MANAGER ASSISTANT EXECUTIVE GRAND TOTAL AVERAGE
) MANAGER EXECUTIVE . RATE
Hours Total £ Hours Total £ Hours |. Total £ Hours Total £ Hours Total £ Hours Total £ [
. ~

14.15]  11,329.88 18.15|  9,111.30 . 32.30]  20,441.18

14.25| 11,157.75 "14.25 11,157.75]

28.40| 22,487.63 18.15| 9,111.30 © 46.55] 31,598.93 678.82
28.40| 22,487.63 18.15| 9,111.30

Net Total: 46.55

*31,598.93




Nortﬁ River Resources Plc - In Administration

Detailed Timg.Cﬁarged and Rates Applicable for the Period From 11 June 2020 to 24 July 2020 '

Description
B. Steps on Appointment

- 02.Statutory Documentation
09. Preparation of Proposals
99. Other Matters
8.Sub Total

C. Planning and Strategy
02. Review Financial Position
05. Review Options Available
07. Strategy Planning

99. Other Matters

€. Sub Total

D. General Administration

01. Insurance Matters

02. VAT

03. Taxation

04. Instruct/Liaise Solicitors

05. Investigations

07. Receipts/Payments Accounts
09. Statutory Matters

10. Contractual Matters

13. General Meetings ’

14. General Discussions

15. Gen. Admin/Correspondence
D. Sub Total

=

o

E. Assets Realisation / Dealing
02. Evaluation/Reconciliation
03. Asset Tracing

04. Agent Instruction/Liaising
05. Sales Info. Preparation

06. Property Related Matters
14, Sale of Business/Assets
99. Other Matters

E. Sub Total

[~

=

MANAGER

AVERAGE

PARTNER ASSISTANT SENIOR "+ EXECUTIVE GRAND TOTAL
' MANAGER EXECUTIVE ) RATE
Hours Total £ Hours Total £ Hours Tota! £ Hours Total € Hours Total £ Hours Total £ £
8.55 3,868.70 15.95 4,121.45 15.45 1,297.80] 39.95 9,287.95
9.65 4,844.30, 17.80 4,763.80 3.00, 510.00] 30.45( 10,118.10
4.00) 3,132.00 2.75 1,380.50 1.60 465.60 8.35 4,978.10
4.00| 3,132.00 20.95| 10,093.50 35.35 9.550.85 18.45 1,807.80 78.75 24,384.15 . 309.64
8.00 6,264.00 50.15| 25,175.30 1.50 436.50 59.65 31,875.80]
0.35 178.85 1.75 878.50 2.10] 1,057.35
6.50{ ° 5,089.50 15.20 7,630.40 21.70 12,719.90
13.25| 10,374.75 10.00 3,616.00 23.25 "13,990.75
28.10| 21,907.10 77.10| 37,300.20 1.50 436.50 106.70|  59,643.80 558.99
1.45 727.990 1.45 727.90
0.50 251.00 0.50 251.00
9.50| 9,409.50 2.30 1,154.60 0.40] 116.40) 12.20 10,680.50
31.00| 24,273.00 31.00 24,273.00 '
2.00| 1,566.00 1.25 627.50 i 3.25 2,193.50]
0.30] 153.30 3.05 1,312.40 10.10 2,161.05 . 2.05 137.75] 15.50 3,764.50
1.50 1,174.50| 4.85 2,434.70 ' 6.35 3,609.20
0.40 200.80 0.40) 200.80|| °
0.85 426.70 0.85 426.70
0 3.25 2,657.25 4.25 2,133.50 7.50 4,790.75
2.75) 2,400.75 0.20 49.40 5.15 1,474.65 10.15 848.70 18.25 4,773.50
50.30| '41,634.30|| * 19.10{ 9,318.50 15.65 3,752.10 12.20 986.45 97.25| 55,691.35 572.66
N 0.30 150.60] 0.30 150.60
*2.15 1,079.30 2.15 1,079.30
2.25 1,129.50 2.25 1,129.50
4.25 2,133.50 4.25 2,133.50
BN 0.95 476.90 0.95 476.90
19.00| 16,443.00 24.80 9,173.60 21.50 5,412.50 65.30, 31,029.10]
2.10 1,054.20 2.10 1,054.20
19.00 16,443.00 36.80| 15,197.60 21.50| 5,412.50 77.30| 37,053.10 479.34




North River Resources Plc - In Administration

De}ailed Time Charged and Rates Applicable for the Period From 11 June 2020 to 24 July 2020

Description )

" G. Employee Matters .
" 02. Dealing with Employees
99. Other Matters’
. Sub Total
H. Creditor Claims
04. Non-Preferential Creditors
06. Other Creditors
99. Other Matters
H. Sub Total

I. Reporting

01. Statutory Reporting
02. Reporting to Appointor
99. Other Matters

1. Sub Total

PARTNER MANAGER ASSISTANT SENIOR .~ EXECUTIVE GRAND TOTAL AVERAGE
MANAGER EXECUTIVE " RATE
Hours Totat £ Hours Total £ Hours Total £ Hours Total £ Hours Total £ Hours Total £ £
3.30 1,656.60 3.30 1,656.60|
2.70 1,355.40 2.70] 1,355.40
6.00| 3,012.00 6.00 3,012.00 502.00!
3.00| ) 2,349.00 0.85 413.95 0.15 28.80| 4.00, 2,791.75
3.35 1,681.70 3.35 1,681.70
0.50 " 391.50] 0.50 251.00 - 1.00 642.50 -
3.50| 2,740.50 4.70] 2,346.65 0.15 28.80 8.35 5,115.95 612.69
0.80) 401.60 ’ 0.80 401.60
0.50 391.50 0.50 391.50
3.35 1,681.70] 3.35 1,681.70,
0.50 391.50 4.15| 2,083.30|| - 4.65 2,474.80 532.22
”105.40| 86,248.40]|. 168.80| 79,351.75 0.15 28.80|| 52.50f 13,539.45 52.15| 8,206.75
Net Total:* 379.00 .187,375.15| -
R N
Other Disbursements: 88.00
Grand Total: 187,463.15




The table above is our estimate of the Joint Administrator’s fees on a time costs basis for this
appointment, together with the anticipated expenses. This estimate and the expenses are
prepared on the basis of the information available to us at the date of this estimate, and assume
that no major unanticipated factors arise. In the following pages we provide a summary of the
work that we believe is necessary. . Where apphcable, all fees and disbursements will be sub]ect
to VAT at the prevallmg rate.

In any work of this nature we may have recourse to engage specialists to assist us, for example in
ensuring that we obtain appropriate value for the estate assets and also to protect the legal
interests of the estate, including where necessary taking action to recover sums due to the
estate. The specialists we engage will invoice us and that will be an expense of the estate.
These expenses are not subject to creditor approval but will nevertheless have an effect on the
funds available for creditors. . , :

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

|BDO
-
Fee Estimate as at 5 August 2020 -
Joint Administrators’ Fees Actual Fees Future Total Blended Total
. : ' to Date Estimated Fee = Hours Rate Estimated Fee
Summary Activity (E) (£) (€) . (E)
A. Pre Appointment Matters 31,598.93 46.55 678.82 31,598.93
Total 31,598.93 - 46.55 31,598.93
B. Steps on Appointment 24,384.15 . 8,261.00  96.75 337.42 32,645.15
C. Planning and Strategy 59,643.80 17,397.50 138.70 555.45 77,041.30
D. General Administration . 55,691.35 32,574.00 164.25. 537.38 88,265.35
E. Assets Realisation/Dealing‘ 37,053.10 73,149.75 250.30 440.28 110,202.85
_ F. Trading Related Matters - - - - - -
G. Employee Matters 3,012.00 - 6.00 502.00 3,012.00
- H. Creditor Claims 5,115.95 3,744.00 17.35 510.66 8,859.95
I. Reporting 2,474.80 . 14,162.50 40.15 * 414.38 16,637.30
J. Distribution and Clqsure' . - 14,190.25 - 29.25 485.14 14,190.25
Total 187,375.15 163,479.00 . 742.75 © 1 350,854.15
4 Expenses Estimate
Officeholder CAT 1 Disbursements 500.00.
Officeholder CAT 2 Djsbursements 160,000.00
-Other Expenses
Agents' Costs Uncertain
Valuers' Costs’ o A - o A Nl
Legal Costs 230,000.00

2.5



|IBDO e

1. Joint Administrators’ fees

" Fees (remuneration) may be sought on four different bases and a guide for creditors is attached.
The four bases are: time costs; a percentage of the assets realised; a fixed amount; or a
combination of the first three bases. In this case we are seeking fees on a time cost basis and
have estimated a fee of £350,854.15. - C

‘Where possible, the Joinl Administrators will delegate work to our staff, so that work is
conducted by suitably qualified and experienced members of staff at different hourly costs. The
current charge out rates per hour.of staff within my firm’s London office is below: :

GRADE ‘ o £
Partner ‘ - 783-873
Director - Manager B 346-604
Assistant Manager : . 311
Senior Administrator ' 291
Administrator : 170-291°
Other Staff ) ' 92-114

These rates are confirmed in an attached document which sets out my firm’s policy on time costs
and expenses. My firm’s hourly charge out rates are normally reviewed on a regular basis and
are adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm’s overheads.

We have estimated below the time we will spend in respect of the following key areas of work in
relation to the Administration.

A . Pre-appointment (£31,599)
The pre-appointment fees represent the work that ha's been undertaken:

e Liaising with the secured creditor and its legal advisors regarding the proposed
Administration -

Reviewing the information made available in respect of the Company

Discussing the proposed Administration Funding Facility

Liaising with our legal advisors

Attending upon the board of the Company

Considering the ethical, technical, practlcal and legal requ1rements relevant to the
appointment. .

This work was led by the prospective Joint Administrators together w1th an associate dlrector as
appropriate.

B~ Stepsupon appomtment (£32, 645)
Work includes:

e Set up of case files : :

« Initial data input including basic details of the case, assets, creditor names and
addresses

¢ Obtaining the specific penalty bond

e Setting up of the Administration bank accounts :

o« Preparation and filing of various statutory forms including change of registered offlce

_ form and notice of appointment with the Reglstrar of Companies
» Notifying creditors and members of the Joint Administrators’ appointment
-« Preparation of the Joint Administrators’ statement to creditors pursuant to Rule 3.35 of

the Rules and statement of proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act '



PR

I BDO . ' ‘ Appendix 3

e Initial correspondence with dlrectors with requests for mformatlon and statement of
affairs ‘

e Preparation of the notice of appointment and the notice to creditors to claim for
-advertisement in the Gazette

e Establishing internal responsibilities regarding staffmg of elements of the work to be
undertaken '

e Attending meetings/phone calls with directors

e Taking steps to gather in and protect all assets

¢ Undertaking Companies House searches

« . Notifying HMRC of our 'appointment.

This work is primarily led by the associate director w1th work delegated to junior staff where
: appropnate ,

C Planning and strategy (£77,041)

Work includes:

o Gathering in and reviewing financial records and historic business performance
e Establishing the current financial position ‘
o Liaising with key stakeholders regarding the funding of the Administration
- e Liaising with key stakeholders regarding the ongoing support required by NLZM
¢ Planning an overarchlng Admlmstratlon strategy, giving consideration to the h1erarchy of
statutory objectives
¢ Continuous review and interrogation of NLZM cashflow
« Continuous liaison with NLZM management and dealing with issues as they arise
¢ Negotiation of Administration Funding Facility
e Dealing with matters relating to Concord, NLZM.

* This area of work is led by one of the Joint Administrators in conjunction with an associate
director, with some support below manger level in documenting and recording the proposed
strategy. .

D General administration (£88,265)
Work includes: o

« Instructing and liaising with solicitors on all issues arising in the Administration -

e Collection of the Company’s books and records

¢ Liaising with the Company’s former professional advisors and bankers

Review work pursuant to the Statement of Insolvency Practice 2,.including review of the

Company’s bank statements, books and records and the creditors’ and directors’

questionnaires. Consideration of legislation relating to, but not limited to, wrongful

‘tradmg, fraudulent trading, antecedent transactions, preferences, transactions at

undervalue -

e Preparing the submission on the actions of the directors to the d1squal1f1cat10n unit of
the Department for Business, Energy. & Industrial Strategy

e . Obtaining approval for the basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneratmn '

e Ongoing maintenance of the Administration bank accounts

. Reconcrl1at1on of Administration bank accounts to the Joint Administrators’ records

[ ]
~



I BDO ' o Appendix 3
» General administration of the case-
« Preparation and completion of internal reviews
o Dealing w1th enquiries from the unsecured creditors ‘
e Arranging insurance of the Company’s assets'and momtormg to ensure sufﬁcrent
e  Preparing and submitting corporation tax returns
s Preparing and submitting VAT returns

o Dealing with any press enquiries and PR matters -
e Complying with money laundering obligations.

The majority of this WOrk requires a range of insolvency knowledge and experience,'balanced'
_with good accounting and administrative skills and is delegated largely to executives with
suitable levels of experience, supervised by an associate director.

E Asset realisation/management (£110,203)

Work includes:

o Preparation for, and conducting a sales process of, the investment in NLZM
s Preparation of marketing materials

o .Production of an information memiorandum

s Preparation of a financial model fit for due diligence purposes

e Strategic review and process improvement plan

¢ Attend management presentations w1th key personnel

' Virtual visit of the site

» Correspondence/meetings with potentlal buyers

e Review of all offers
.o Completion of a sale.

This area of work requires a greater level of commercial experience and insolvency knowledge,
“than the general administration category of work, together with decision making skills. The
work is led by.a partner in our M&A team and supported by-a more junior team with suitable
- competencies.

F Trading related matters (ENil)
The Company acts as a holding company, so no trading is planned. Any time spent dealing with ‘

issues pertaining to NLZM, and monitoring that business, has been included under C, Planning
and Strategy, above.

G Employee matters (£3,012) °
Work includes:

e Liaising w1th employees of NLZM as needed :
¢ Reviewing management incentive plans for remaining NLZM employees
~ o Understanding the status of the negotiations between NLZM and the employees union as
regards the retrenchment packages.

This area of work is led by a partner in conjunction with an associate director, with some
support below manger level in documenting and recording the proposed strategy.



IBDO | e

H Creditor claims '(£8,860)

Work includeS'

e Recewmg and recordmg all creditor claims
. e Where a dividend is likely, identifying whether addmonal supporting evidence is
. necessary from the creditor :
e Reviewing the validity of all claims submitted by credltors alleging they have security
' rights which would afford them a higher priority when funds are distributed ..
-+ Considering, checking and recording all unsecured creditor claims and identifying any
claims which might be categorised as deferred claims.

No provision has been made for dealing with any creditors’ claims which prove particularty
difficult to adJudlcate and agree, or where the decision to reject the claim in whole or m part is
. appealed to the Court .

To estimate the costs in respect 6f administering creditor claims, we consider the volume of
‘known creditors and the nature of the Company’s business. We understand from available
records that there are likely to be in the region of 10 creditors.

I Reporting (£16,637)
Work includes:

. Prepanng periodic progress reports to creditors regarding the progress ach1eved
including preparation of receipts & payments accounts, a suitable analysis of time costs
accrued and a review of actual costs and accrued costs as against this fees and expense
estimate

e Written and verbal commumcatlon with the secured credltor

At the time this estimate was prepared, no information is available regarding whether creditors
would seek to appoint a committee; if a committee is appointed, there will be additional
reports, the cost of which has not currently been budgeted for.

The associate director is responsible for leading the reporting and delegating the.production of
the accounts, fee analysis and comparison with estimates to suitably experienced executives.
Much of the basic accounting and analysis is conducted by various grades of Executives. In
estimating costs in respect of reporting, we have formed a view of the duration of the insolvency
and estimated how many reports will be required. These activities do not contribute to the
financial outcome for creditors - they are statutory. duties imposed by the relevant legislation.
However, they do contribute to the creditors’ understandmg of the work being undertaken on
‘their behalf

J - Distribution.and closure (E14,190)
Work includes: -

e Calculation and payment of dividends _
e ' Preparation of distribution paperwork including the notice of declaration of dividend
. e Preparation of final report to creditors and members together with a receipts and
*.payments account, analysis of time costs accrued and a review of actual costs compared
to the fee and expense estimate



. I BDO . . . . ] . Appendix 3

e Completing all administrative arrangements including storage of any records for
. statutory periods and filing final statutory documentation.

The work is supervised by the associate director and final decisions and release of funds is
authorised by the partner. The majority of these activities do not contribute to the financial
outcome for the creditors (although the matters relating to payment of dividends will do so).
The formalities of bringing an insolvency to a close are statutory requirements.

2,,  Expense estimate
2.1 Category 1 disl)ursements: (£500)

Our estimate in respect of this heading covers expenses where the officeholders’ firm has met a
specific.cost in respect of the insolvent estate where payment has been made to a third party.
Such expenses may include items such as advertising, couriers, travel (by public transport), land
registry searches, fees in respect of swearing legal documents, storage of original records of the
insolvent estate.

In each case, the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific expense incurred.

2.2 Category 2 disbursements (£160,000j m

As set out in greater detail at Section 13.2 of the attached report, BDO's specialist mining team
in Perth has been engaged to assist with the sale of the NLZM business. BDO Perth will support
the work of the London-based M&A team to deliver the sales process.

A capped fee of £160k plus VAT has been agreed with BDO Perth for the work that they are
. performing in relation to the sale process, which will be a Category 2 disbursement.

Aside from BDO Perth costs, no addmonal category 2 dlsbursements shall be drawn in this
Admlmstratlon

2.3 - Agents’ costs (uncertain)
At this stage, it is uncertain whether the Joint Admmlstrators will need to instruct any external
agents. -

2.4 Valuers’ costs (ENil)

We do not expect to accrue any valuation costs. -

2.5 -Legal costs: (£230,000)

- Best estimate of the cost of legal advice pertaining to the Administration, including the
Administration Funding Facility, the potential rescue of the Company or the disposal of the
“Company’s interest in NLZM and general ad hoc advice as requlred

BDO LLP
5 August 2020

T Note 1 - Category 2 disbursements also include the recharge of expenses such as printing, stationary, photocopying charges, telephone,
email and other electronic communications e.g. webhosting, which cannot be economically recorded in respect of each specific case.
Additionally, the cost of travel where staff use either their own vehicles or company cars in travelling connected with the msolvency can
be recovered from the estate. In this partlcular case BDO LLP has chosen not to charge for these costs. : .



BbDO e
North River Resources Plc - In Administration

In accordance with best practice | provide below details of the policies of BDO LLP in respect of
fees and expenses for work in relation to the above insolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour.of staff within my firm who may be involved in workrng on
~ the insolvency follows:

GRADE : ' £
Partner B 783-873.
Manager 4 346-604
‘Assistant Manager ' 311
Senior Administrator B} 291 .
Administrator . ‘ 170-291
Other Staff , - 92-114

This in no way-implies that staff at all such grades will work on the case. The rates charged by
~ BDO LLP are reviewed on a regular basis and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the
- firm’s overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
. recording system and the nature of the work-undertaken-is recorded at that time. Units of time .
can be as small as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records work in respect of insolvency work under the
followmg categories:

Pre Appointment
Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
" Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting
Distribution and Closure
Other Issues.

Under each of the above categories the work is recorded in greater detail in sub categories.
Please note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the six categories recommended’
by the Recognised Professional Bodles who are responsrble for llcensmg and monitoring ‘
insolvéncy practitioners. .

Where an'officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the
~ case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a periodic report will be provided
to any committee appointed by the creditors or, in the absence of a committee, to the creditors.
The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to
see the average rates of such costs.

Other Costs

Where expenses are mcurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged Such
expenses can be divided into two categories:: ;



I BDO - - . : . Appendix 3 -

Category 1 disbursemeﬁts'

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent
estate where payment has been.made to a third party. Such expenses may include items such as
advertising, couriers, travel (by public transport), land registry searches, fees in respect of
swearing legal documents etc. In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific
expense incurred. - . ’ ‘

Category 2 disbursements [2]

We propose to recover from the estate the -time costs of BDO Perth in relation ito its work on the
sales process for NLZM. ’ » . ’ :

Where applicable, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

BDO LLP
5 August 2020

2 Note 2 - In this case BDO LLP has chosen not to charge for the cost of travel where staff use either their own vehicles or company cars in
travelling connected with the insolvency. ) :



BDO S e

North River Resources Plc

Receipts and payments account



l BD O | Appendix 4.

North River Résources Plc - In Administratidn
Summary of Receipts and Paymernts from 11 June 2020 (date of appointment) to 24 July 2020

" Statement of  Sterling Account  US DollarlAccounAt‘
Affairs Value 11 June2020to 11 June 2020 to

24 July 2020 24 July 2020
‘ (£) (£) . ($)
Receipts . : ' ’
Cash at Bank ‘ o : C 143,596 ¢ 12,686 165,719
Drawdown under Administration Funding Facility. - . 1 ,403,833
12,686 1,569,552
Payments _ o , , : R
Funding of NLZM ‘ o 1,614,386 - 1,400,000
Consultant's Fees ’ : o . ' - 3,833
Bank Charges . : o g - . 54
- 1,403,887
Balance in hand . - | 12,686 165,664
12,686 1,569,552
BDO LLP ‘ : ' Shéne Crooks
55 Baker Street N o ' Joint Administrator .
London : ' - , B _ 05 August 2020
W1U 7EU :
Note

As set out in the attached repori, since the Joint Administrators’ appointment a further $500k was drawn
down under the Senior Secured Facility, with the proceeds being sent directly to NLZM to fund operational
expense in that company. The Senior Secured Facility was effectively repaid on 17 July 2020, by an amount
of $2,604,379 notionally advanced under the. Administration Funding Faciiity. None of these receipts and
payments ére shown in the summary above, as they were not paid into the Adni_inistration‘ estate. v



I BDO | ‘ ‘ - Appendix 5

North River Resources Plc

Notice of deemed consent

1



|IBDO e

lTule'l 15.7 The Insolvency Act 1986 - NOTICE OF DEEMED CONSENT PROCEDURE o
nsolvency

(England and 14 consider approving the Joint Administrators’ proposals dated 5 August 2020

Wales) Rules
) 2016 :
Name of Company . - ‘ Company number
North River Resources Plc v 05875525
In the ‘ ‘ .| Court case number
High Court of Justice Business and Property Courts . ’
of England and Wales Insolvency and Companies CR-2020-002723
List (ChD) ‘ '
[full name of court]

The Jomt Administrators are Shane Crooks (officeholder number: 15110) and Mark Shaw
(officeholder number: 8893) both of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU who were .

- appointed on 11 June 2020. The Joint Administrators may also be contacted by via David Forster
at BRCMT@bdo co. uk.

NOTICE IS GIVEN, pursuant to Paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 that the
Joint Administrators’ proposals will be dealt with by deemed consent by the decision date: 19
August 2020. The proposals are

(@ . They continue to manage the Company’s affairs, business and property in accordance
 with (as appropriate and relevant) the objectives under paragraphs 3(1)(@@), (b) and
(c) of Schedule B1 of the Act;

(b) In the event that objective 3(1)(a) cannot be achieved, they exit the Administration
" by way of one of the following routes, either:

i. In the event that funds are available for distribution to unsecured-
creditors, the Company will move from Administration to Creditors’ ’
Voluntary Liquidation under Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 of the Act, and
Shane Crooks and Mark Shaw will be the Jomt L1qu1dators and will act
jointly and severally; or.

ii.  in the absence of funds being available for distribution to unsecured
- creditors, the Company will be dissolved under Paragraph 84 of Schedule
B1 to the'Insolvency Act 1986.

For the avoidance of doubt, other resolutions within the Joint Administrators’ repdrt
accompanying the proposals will be approved by postal resolution.

In order to object to the Joint Administrators’ proposals a creditor must deliver, to me at the
address below or via email BRCMT@bdo.co.uk, by no later than 19 August 2020, a written notice
- stating that the creditor objects to the approval of the Joint Administrators’ proposals. The
objection must be accompanied by a proof of debt (form attached) otherwise the creditor’s
objection will be disregarded. A creditor with a ‘smatl debt’ £1,000 or less must still submit a
proof of debt if submitting a notice of objection.

Unless 10% in value of the creditors of the Company who are entitled to vote object to the
proposals by the decision date, creditors will be treated as having approved the proposals.

It is the convenqr's responsibility to aggregate the objections to see if the threshold is met. If
the threshold is met the deemed consent procedure will.terminate without a decision being -
made. If a decision is sought again on the same matter it will be sought by a qualifying decision
procedure: .




IBDO . ‘ - ‘ Appendix5 -

Creditors may within five business days of this notice require a physical meeting be held to

consider the matter. This is explained in more detail in the overleaf. If there are sufficient
requests for a physical meeting this deemed consent procedure will terminate and a physical
meeting will be convened.

~

Any creditor with a small debt (£1 ,000 or less) or who has opted out of receiving notices must
still deliver a completed proof of debt form if they wish to request a physical meeting.

Appeals against decisions (Rule.15.35): Creditors may appeal to the Court in respect of the
convener’s decision. Any appeal must be made within 21 days of the Decision date stated above.

Date: 5 August 2020

N

. " Shane Crooks .
Joint Administrator and Convenor of the Decision-Process -

Objections to the Joint Administrators’ proposals, together with proof of claim must be forwarded
to Shane Crooks c/o Business Restructuring, BDO LLP, 5 Temple Square, Temple Street, L1verpool
L2 5RH or via email to BRCMT@bdo.co.uk, by no later than 19 August 2020.

Certain Rules apply to decision procedures. The full text of the Rules is attached but the effect -
‘of those Rules is summarised below:

Creditor Voting rights (R.15.28): Every creditor who has this notice is entitled to vote in respect
of the debt due to the creditor. Where there is a physical meeting the creditor must submit a
proxy form (not relevant at this stage). Creditors, including creditors whose debt is treated as a

‘small debt’ (£1,000 or less) must still deliver a proof for voting purposes, they have not already
done so..

Calculation of creditors voting rights (R.15.31): In respect of this Administration creditors’

claims will be calculated as at the date the company entered Administration, being 11 June °

2020. Claims that have an uncertain value will be subject to £1, or a higher value if the
_chairman allows. _ , .

Requisite majority of creditors fo'r making a decision (15.34): An Administraﬁon decision is
approved if a majority of creditors, by value vote, in favour by the decision date.

' Appeals against decisions (R.15.35): Decisions of the Joint Administrétor in convening the
- Decision Procedure and dealing with voting is subject to appeal to the court by a creditor. Any
-appeal must be made within 21 days of the decision date.

Physical Meeting: If creditors want to consider-the resolutions at a physical meeting they must
notify in writing the Joint Administrator, whose details are above, within five business days of
delivery of this notice. A meeting will be convened if sufficient creditors notify the
Administrators within the timeframe. Section 246ZE of The:Insolvency Act sets the “minimum
number” of creditors for requisitioning a meeting at any of the following:

(a) 10% in value of the creditors or contributories;

(b) 10% in number of the creditors or contributories;

(c) 10 creditors or contributories.



IBDO - - —

Extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Creditors’ voting rights

15.28.—(1) In an administration, an administrative receivership, a creditors’ voluntary winding up, a wmdmg up by the
court and a bankruptcy, a creditor is entitled to vote in a decision procedure or to object to a decision proposed using
the deemed consent procedure onty if—

(a) the creditor has, subject to 15.29, delivered to the convener a proof of the debt claimed in accordance with
paragraph (3), including any calculation for the purposes of rule 15.31 or 15.32; and

(b) the proof was received by the convener—

(i) not later than the decision date, or in the case of a meeting, 4pm on the business day before the meeting,
or

(i1) in the case of a meeting, ,later'than the time given in sub-paragraph (i) where the chair is content to accept
the proof; and

(c) the proof has been admitted for the purposes of entitlement to vote.

(2) In the case of a meeting, a proxy-holder is not entitled to vote on behalf of a creditor. unless the convener or chair
has received the proxy intended to be used on behalf of that creditor.

(3) A debt is claimed in accordance with this paragraph if it is—
_(a) ctaimed as due from the company or bankrupt to the person seeking to be entitled to vote; or

{b) in relation to a member State liquidator, claimed to be due to creditors in proceedlngs in relation to which that
liquidator holds office. .

(4) The convener or chair may call for any document or other evidence to be produced if the convener or chalr thmks it
necessary for the purpose of substantiating the whole or any part of a claim.

(5) In a decision relating to a proposed CVA or IVA every creditor, secured or unsecured who has notice of the decnsnon
procedure’is entitled to vote in respect of that creditor’s debt.

~ (6) Where a decision is sought in an administration under sub-paragraph 3.52(3)(b) (pre administration costs), paragraph
18.18(4) (remuneration: procedure for initial determination in an administration) or paragraph 18.26(2) (first exception:
administrator has made statement under paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1), creditors are entitled to pamapate to the
extent stated in those paragraphs.

Calculation of voting rights .
15.31.—(1) Votes are calculated according to the amount of each creditor’s claim~
(a) in an administration, as et the date on which the company entered administration, less—
(i) any payments that have been made to the creditor after that date in respect of the claim, and

(ii) any adjustment by way of set-off which has been made in accordance with rule 14. 24 0r would have been-
made if that rule were applied on the date on which the votes are counted;

(b) in an administrative receivership, as at the date of the appointment of the receiver, less any payments that have
been made to the creditor after that date in respect of the clalm,

{c) in a creditors’ voluntary winding up, a winding up by the court or a bankruptcy, as set out in the creditor’s proof
to the extent that it has been admitted;

" (d) in a proposed CVA—
(i) at the date the company went into liquidation where the company is belng wound up,

(ii) at the date the company entered into administration (less any payments made to the credltor after that’
date in respect of the claim) where it is in administration,

(iii) at the beginning of the moratorium where a moratorium has been obtained (less any payments made to the
creditor after that date in respect of the claim), or

(iv) where (i) to (iii) do not -apply, at the decision date;
(e) in a proposed IVA—
(i) where the debtor is not an undischarged bankrupt—
(aa) at the date of the interim order, where there is an interim order in force,
" (bb) otherwise, at the decision date, :
(i) where the debtor is an undischarged bankrupt, at the date of the bankruptcy order.

(2) A creditor may vote in respect of a debt of an unliquidated or unascertained amount if the convener or chair decides
to put upon it an estimated minimum value for the purpose of entitlement to vote and admits the claim for that purpose.

(3) But in relation to a proposed CVA or IVA, a debt of an unquuidated or unascertained amount is to be valued at £1 for
the purposes of voting unless the convener or chair or an appointed person decides to put a higher value on it. ’

(4) Where a debt is wholly secured its value for voting purposes is nil.
(5) Where a debt is partly secured its value for voting purposes is the value of the unsecured part.
(6) However, the value of the debt for voting purposes is its full value without deduction of the value of the security.in
the following cases—
(a) where the administrator has made a statement under paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 and the admlmstrator has
been requested to seek a decision under paragraph 52(2), and



l BD O 4 : ) . Appendix 5

(b) where, in a proposed CVA, there is a decision on whether to extend or further extend a moratonum or to bring a
moratorium to an end before the end of the period of any extension.

(7) No vote may be cast in respect of a claim more than once on any resolution put to the meeting; and for this purpose
(where relevant), the claim of a creditor and of any member State liquidator in relation to the same debt are a single
claim.

(8) A vote cast in‘a decision procedure which is not a meeting may not be changed.
(9) Paragraph (7) does not prevent-a creditor or member State liquidator from—
(a) voting in respect of less than the full value of an entitlement to vote; or

{b) casting a vote one way in respect of part of the value of an entitlement and another way in respect of some or all
of the balance of that value.

- Requisite ma]ontres

15.34.—(1) A decision is made by creditors when a majority (in value) of those voting have voted in favour of the
proposed decision, except where this rule provides otherwise.

(2) In the case of an administration, a decision is not made if those voting against it— )
(a) include more than half in value of the creditors to whom notice of the decision procedure was delivered; and
(b) are not, to the best of the convener or chair’s betief, persons connected with the company.

(3) Each of the following decisions in a proposed CVA 1s made when three-quarters or more (in value) of those respondmg
vote in favour of it—

(a) a decision approving a proposal or a modification;

(b) a decision extending or further extending a moratorium; or

(c) a decision bringing a moratorium to an end before the end of the period of any extension.
(4) In a proposed CVA a decision is not made if more than half of the total value of the unconnected creditors vote
against it.
(5) For the purposes of paragraph (4)—

(a) a creditor is unconnected uniess the convener or chair decides that the creditor is connected with the company;

{b) in deciding whether a creditor is connected reliance may be placed on.the information prowded by the company’s’
statement of affairs or otherwise in accordance with these Rules; ‘and

(c) the total value qf the unconnected creditors is the total value of those unconnected _creditors whose claims
have been admitted for voting. )

(6) In a case relating to a proposed IVA—

(a) a decision approving a proposal or a modification is made when three-quarters or more (in value) of those
responding vote in favour of it;

(b) a decision is not made if more than half of the total value of creditors who are not associates of the debtor vote
against it. .

(7) For the purposes of paragraph (6)—

(a) a creditor is not an associate of the debtor unless the convener or chair decides that the creditor is an associate
of the debtor;

{b) in deciding whether a creditor is an associate of the debtor, reliance may be placed on the information provided
by the debtor’s statement of affairs or otherwise in accordance with these Rules; and

(c) the total value of the creditors who are not associates of the debtor is the total value of the creditors who are not
associates of the debtor whose claims have been admitted for voting.

Appeals against decisions under this Chapter

15.35.—(1) A decision of the convener or chair under this Chapter is subject to appeal to the court by a creditor, by a
contributory, or by the bankrupt or debtor (as applicable).

(2) In a proposed CVA, an appeal against a decision under this Chapter may also be made by a member of the company.

(3) If the decision is reversed or varied, or votes are declared invalid, the court may order another decision procedure to
be initiated or make such order as it thinks just but, in a CVA or IVA, the court may only make an order if it considers
that the circumstances which led to the appeal give rise to unfair prejudice or material irregularity.

(4) An appeal under this rule may not be made later than 21 days after the decision date.

(5) However, the previous paragraph does not apply in a proposed CVA or IVA, where an appeal may not be made after
the end of the period of 28 days beginning with the day—

(a) in a proposed CVA, on which the frrst of the reports required by section 4(6) or paragraph 30(3) of Schedule A1
‘was filed with the court(a); or

(b) in a proposed IVA—
(i) where an'interim order has not been obtamed on which the notice of the result of the
consideration of the proposal required by section 259(1)(a) has been given, or
(ii) otherwise, on which the report required by sectien 259(1)(b)(b) is made to the court.



|BDO

(6) The person who made the ‘decision is not personally liabte for costs mcurred by any person in relatlon to an appeal
under this rule unless the court makes an order to that effect.

(7) The court may not make an order under paragraph (6) if the person who made the decision in a winding up by the
court or a bankruptcy is the official receiver or a person nominated by the official receiver.

Extract from the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
‘ Section 246ZE Decisions by creditors and contributories: general

(1) This section applles where, for the purposes of this Group of Parts, a person (“P") seeks a decision about any matter
from a company’s creditors or contributories. .

(2) The decision may be made by any qualifying decision procedure P thinks fit, except that it may not be made by a
creditors’ meeting or (as the case may be) a contributories’ meeting unless subsecglon (3) applies.

13) This subsection applies if at least the minimum number of creditors or (as the case may be) contributories make a
request to P in writing that the decision be made by a creditors’ meeting or (as the case may be) a contributories’
meeting. . .

4)If subsection (3) applies P must summon a credltors meetlng or (as the case may be) a contnbutones meeting.
(5) Subsection (2) is subject to any provision of this-Act, the rutes or any other legislation, or any order of the court—

(a) requiring a decision to be made, or prohibiting a decision from being made, by a pamcular qualifying decision
procedure (other than a creditors’ meeting or a contributories’ meeting);

(b) permitting or requiring a decision to be made by a creditors’ meeting or a contributories’ meeting.
(6) Section 246ZF provides that in certain cases.the deemed consent procedure may be used instead of a qualifying
decision procedure.
(7) For the purposes of subsection (3) the “minimum number” of creditors or contributories is any of the following—

(a) 10% in value of the creditors or contributories; :

(b) 10% in number of the creditors or contributories;

" .{c) 10 creditors or contributories.

8) The references.in subsection (7) to creditors are to creditors of any class, even where a decision is sought onty from
creditors of a particular class.
(9) In this section references to a meeting are to a meeting where the credltors or (as the case may be) contributories
are invited to be present together at the same place (whether or not it is possible to attend the meetlng without bemg
present at that place).
(10) Except as provided by subsection (8), references in thls section to creditors include creditors of a pamcular class.
-(11) In this Group of Parts “quahfylng decision procedure means a procedure prescribed or authorised under paragraph
8A of Schedule 8. - .



IBDO - . o Appfndiw

North River Resources Plc

Notice of arranging a decision procedure for creditors by correspondence



IBDO L

. Rule 15.8 The Insolvency Act 1986 - NOTICE OF ARRANGING A DECISION PROCEDURE FOR
Insolvency CREDITORS BY CORRESPONDENCE .

(England

and Wales) To consnder whether a credltors commlttee should be established and other
Rules 2016 resolutions

Name of Company - | | Company number
North River Resources Pic ' 05875525
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice Business and Property Courts g
of England and Wales Insolvency and Compames CR-2020-002723
List (ChD) ' -

[futl name of court])

The Joint Administrators are Shane Crooks (officeholder number: 15110) and Mark Shaw ,
(officeholder number: 8893) both of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU who were
appointed on 11 June 2020. The Joint Admlmstrators may also be contacted by via David Forster
at BRCMT@bdo co. uk.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that the creditors of tne Company are invited to make decisions as to whether \
to approve or reject the resolutions below.

Decision Procedure: The creditors are invited to indicate by correspondence whether they
approve or reject the resolutions. A Decision by Correspondence form is attached for recording
your vote. The completed form, together with a completed proof of debt form, if not already -

" provided, must be sent to the Joint Administrators, whose details are below and on the attached
form. .

Decision date: 19 August 2020

Creditors may within five business days of this notice require a physical meeting be held to
consider the matter: If there are sufficient requests for a physical meeting the decision by
correspondence procedure will be termmated and a physucal meeting convened This is

‘ explamed in more detail overleaf.

Any response may be sent by correspondence, using the attached form. To be valid your
response must be received by the Administrator by no later than the decision date.

RESOLUTIONS

(c) That the credltors appomt a Creditors’ Committee to assist the Joint Admrmstrators
in their conduct of the Administration, including consideration and approval of the
Joint Administrators’ fees (such commlttee must comprise of-between 3 and 5
creditors).

In the absence of a Creditors’ Committee to resolve that:

. (i) The Joint Administrators’ pre appointment fees of £31, 598 93 plus VAT be approved
~ and:paid from the Administration estate.

(ii) The Joint Admlmstrators pre-appointment expenses of £10, 515 plus VAT be approved
and paid from the Administration estate '

" (iii) The remuneration of the Joint. Administrators is approved on a time costs basis as
* set out in the Fees Estimate; and



BDO L —

(iv) The category 2 disbursements relating to the time costs of BDO Perth, limited to
£160,000 plus VAT, be approved and paid from the Administration estate.

. Ahy creditor, including creditors whose debt is treated as a small debt (leSs than £1,000) or Who
has' opted out of receiving notices, must deliver a completed proof of debt form, as detailed
above, if they wish to submit a response or request a physical meeting. '

Date:.5 August'2b20

: : Shane Crooks
- Joint Administrator and Convenor of the Decision Process



BDO ' v o o ' Appendix 7

North River Resources Plc

Decision procedure by correspondence form



IBDO A - E Appendix 7

The Insolvency ACt 1986 - NOTICE OF CONVENING A DECISION PROCEDURE FOR
-CREDITORS BY CORRESPONDENCE

To consider whether a creditors’ committee should be established and other resolutions set
out below

North River Resources Plc - In Administration
Registered Number: 05875525 -

RESOLUTIONS .
“(* Please indicate voting preference) g o

(c) That the creditors appoint a Creditors’ Committee to assist the Joint Administrators
in their conduct of the Administration, including consideration and approval of the
-Joint Administrators’ fees (such committee must comprise of between 3 and 5
creditors).

*Approved/Rejected

" Do you consent to be a member of the Creditors’ Committee? -

A}

*Yes/No
In the event that a Creditors’ Committee is not established to RESOLVE THAT;

@y The Joint Administrators’ pre-appointment fees of £31,598.93 plus VAT are ap-
‘ proved as an expense of the Administration;

*Approved/Rejected

(i) The Joint Admlnlstrators pre- appomtment expenses of £10,515 plus VAT are ap-
“ proved as an expense of the Administration; .

7 o *Approved/Rejected -

. (iii) The remuneratlon of the Joint Administrators 1s approved on a time costs basis
as set out in the Fees Est1mate, and .

*Approved/Rejected

(iv) The categbry 2 disbursements relating to the tirﬁe costs of BDO Perth, limited to
£160,000 plus VAT, be approved and paid fro_m. the Administration estate.

*Approved/Rejected
- TO BE COMPLETED BY THE CREDITOR WHEN RET URNING FORM

'Name of Creditor

Signature of Creditor.
(If signing on behalf of creditor, state capacity e.g. director/solicitor etc.)-




IBDO S : ’ - Apoendix7

NOTE: This form must be accompanied by a proof of the amount due to the creditor unless a
proof of debt/claim form has already been delivered. Creditors whose debt is treated as a
‘small debt’ (£1,000 or less) must still deliver a proof for voting purposes otherwise their vote
will be disregarded.

This form must be returned to Shane Crooks (offlceholder number: 151 10) at BDO LLP, 5
Temple Square, Temple Street, leerpool L2 5RH, by no later than the Decision date 19
August 2020. - .

The Joint Admlmstrator may also be contacted via David Forster on BRCMT@bdo co.uk.

Shane Crooks .
Joint Administrator . ' T -
5 August 2020 C



BDO e

North River Resources Plc

Proof of debt form



l BDO ' ' - ' " Appendix 8

‘Rule 14.4 ’ Ref:'NRRPLC/SC/DF/C1

insolvency (England . : ) : '

and Wales) Rules . . N
2016

~

Proof of Debt Form
North River Resources Plc - In Admrnlstratlon
Company No: 05875525

Debt as at the date the Company entered Administration: 11, June 2020

1 ~ Name of creditor
(If a company please also give company
reg!stratlon number and where registered).

2 Address of credltor mcludlng emall address for
correspondence
3 Totél amount of claim, includin‘g‘any Value

Added Tax at the above date.

4 If amount in 3 above includes outstanding un- £
capitalised interest please state amount.

5 -Particulars of how and when debt incurred.”
(If you need more space append a contmuatlon .
sheet to this form). '

‘6 - Particulars of any security held, the value of
- the security, and the date it was given.

7 - Particulars of any reservation of title claimed

' in respect of goods supplied to which the claim
relates.

8 Provide details of any documents by reference

to which the debt can be substantiated.

9 Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf | Dated

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relafion to creditor

" Address of person signing '(i'f different from 2 above)

Please return the completed form to the Joint Administrétor, Shéne Crooks, Business Restructuring,-BDO LLP, 5
Temple Square, Temple Street, Liverpool, L2 5RH.



IBDO SRR . |  Aopendix?

North River Resources Plc

Creditor questionnaire



IBDO . o : o Appéndix9

Questionnaire - ) ' Ref: NRRPLC/SC/DF/C1

Re: North Rivér Resources Plc - In Administration ‘
Registered Number: 05875525

Creditor's name:

Address:
Estimated claim: v £

What was the authorised Credit limit?: £

Was.any security, guarantee or assurance given
to you in respect of ongoing trade?:

~

When did you first encounter delays in
obtaining payment of your account, and do you
have any evidence?:

Please provide details of any legal proceedings
'| you took to recover your debts:

Please supply details of any cheques which
were not honoured, including amounts and
dates:

if there is any other information you wish to supply, or issues you consider should be
reviewed, please provide brief details on the reverse of thls form. -

Date:

Signaturé/ Authentication:

Name:

Position:

Please return the completed form to the Joint Administrator, Shane Crooks, Business Restructurlng, ‘BDO
LLP 5 Temple Square, Temple Street, Liverpool, L2 5RH.




